
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING

Monday, February 10, 2025
6:00 PM

Waunakee Community School District
905 Bethel Circle

Waunakee, WI 53597

Members of the public may attend Board of Education meetings in-person.  Members of the public who choose 
to access the meeting via live stream video may do so at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClgebJT-i0GbAiYqrkpaBmA

Public comments will be limited to 3 minutes.  The Board will allow 30 minutes for public comments.

Public comments may be sent to Rebecca McDonough at district_administrator@waunakee.k12.wi.us up to one 
hour before the start of the Board meeting.  All comments will be reviewed by the Board members. Emailed 
comments will be reviewed by the board but not read out loud.  Emailed comments sent during any part of 
the board meeting (Board Development, Closed session, Open session) will be forwarded to the board but 
may not be reviewed by the board until after the board adjourns. Comments must include the commentator's 
name, address, and must identify their connection to the District (if any) and any group they are representing 
in order to be considered by the Board.    

If you would like to address the Board in-person during the public comments section of the meeting,  you will be 
asked to check in with District personnel when you arrive so that you can be recognized and address the 
Board when your name is called. 

A recording of the meeting will be posted on the District webpage within 24 hours of the meeting time.

Closed Session Starts at 6:00PM
Open Session Starts at 7:00 PM

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. ROLL CALL
III. CLOSED SESSION - ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION – PER WISCONSIN 
STATUTES 19.85 (1) (c)(e) (f) and (g).

A. Review Minutes of January 13, 2025 Meeting
B. Update and Consideration of Legal Matters Related to the School District Including 
Current and Potential Actions Involving the School District.
C. Review Student Discipline/Expulsion Recommendation
D. Review Individual Teacher/Administrator Contract Recommendations, 
Resignations, Leaves and Retirements
E. Review Individual Support Staff/Custodial Recommendations, Resignations and 
Retirements
F. Review Individual Co-Curricular Contract Recommendations
G. Review Summer School Contract Recommendations

IV. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION – BEGIN REGULAR AGENDA 
V. BOARD DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP
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If time allows before 7:00 p.m., the Board may use this time for Board Development, 
scheduling meetings, or other logistics/operational matters.

A. Schedule Future Meetings (if time allows, otherwise it will be done at the end of the 
meeting)

VI. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Review Minutes from January 13, 2025 regular meeting.

VII. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND ADDITIONS
Action should be taken to approve the agenda as presented (or) with changes as 
recommended.
VIII. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Individuals may use this time to comment on any topic. A copy of Board Policy 187 
—Public Participation at Board Meetings is enclosed for your reference. Each speaker will 
be allowed 3 minutes to speak for a total of  30 minutes.  .  Emailed comments will be shared 
and reviewed by all the board members but will not be read out loud.
IX. TEACHING STAFF, STUDENTS, & BOARD 
REPORTS/RECOMMENDATION/ACTION ITEMS

A. Student Report
1. Student Council Representative Update
Abigail Anderson and Alena Wagoner are the high school student representatives 
and will provide an update on activities at the high school.
2. WCSD Student Spotlight 
Dr. Brown will discuss this at the board meeting. 

B. Teacher Report   
Members of the WTA will provide an update from the teachers.
C. Board Reports/Action Items

1. Individual Board Reports on Educational Related Events, Meetings, or Trainings 
Attended by Individual Board Members
This section is reserved for any comments from members of the board on meetings 
they attended or other informational items.
2. State Convention Report
Members of the Board who attended the State School Board Convention will be 
provided an opportunity to share information from the conference.
3. Discuss Timeline for Board Evaluation
The board will be given the School Perceptions link for the self evaluation as well as 
the additional questions.

X. COMMITTEE REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS/ACTION ITEMS
A. Curriculum Committee

1. Review January 29, 2025 Committee Meeting Minutes
2. Dane County Youth Assessment 
Lisa Jondle will give a brief update on the Dane County Youth Assessment. Please 
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review the January 29, 2025 Curriculum committee for the full presentation.
3. 2023-2024 Student Achievement Report. 
Tim Schell
Tim Schell will give a brief update on the  2023-2024 Student Achievement 
Report.  Please review the January 29, 2025 curriculum meeting for the full 
presentation.

B. Facility Committee
1. Review Minutes from the February 3, 2025 Meeting.
2. Approval of Capital Projects
The purpose of this agenda item is to provide an update on capital projects, and 
request approval of additional projects for districtwide capital maintenance. Please 
note we have added a column to reflect project status. The facility committee 
approved on a 3-0 motion. 

a. Baseball Field Concessions Stand Request
The baseball boosters requested an additional modification to the concession 
stand building. The school board approved a small project in 2024 to add a 
window for a concession stand. The booster group is requesting to expand the 
window and make additional modifications to the concession stand building at 
no cost to the district. The individual volunteering to do the work is a 
professional tradesperson. A booster booster club representative attended the 
meeting to talk about their needs. The facility committee made a 3-0 motion to 
approve contingent on having insurance for the project as well as studying the 
structural integrity of the building. 

C. Budget Committee
1. Review Committee Minutes from February 5, 2025 Meeting

D. Policy Committee
1. Review February 4, 2025 Meeting Minutes
2. Policies for Discussion, Review, and Consideration 

a. EV Policies
Steve Summers will share information regarding this policy.
b. 800 &  900 Series Policies (871 - 935)
Attached please find the spreadsheet with the WASB & Administrative 
recommendations for policies .

1. Current policies 871, 871 Rule, 871 Exhibit.  Complaints 
about Curriculum or Instructional Material
2. Current Policy 872 Public Complaints 
3. Policy 881.1 E Parent Organizations/Booster Club 
Guidelines
4. Current Policy 882 and 882.1 Student Interviews with Law 
Enforcement
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5. 882.2 & 882.2E Sex Offender Notification
6. 883 Relations with Fire Authorities
7. 886 Relations with Armed Services Recruiters
8. 890 Education Agency Relations Goals
9. 891.1 Cooperative Educational Programs
10. 892 Relations with Colleges and Universities
11. 892.1 Student Teaching and Interns
12. Current Policy 893 Relations with Educational Researchers
13. Current Policy  893 R Relations with Educational 
Researchers
14. 894 State Education Agency Relations
15. 895 Relations with the WIAA
16. 910 Facilities Development Goals.
17. 920 Facilities Planning
18. 921 & 921 R Petitions for Facility Improvement
19. 922 Facilities Capitalization Program and Bond Campaigns
20. 923 Energy Efficiency Management
21. 931 Educational Specifications
22. 933 Construction Contracts Bidding and Awards
23. 933.1 Contractor's Fair Employment Clause
24. 933 R Standards For Performance and Payment Assurances
25. 935 Supervision of Construction

XI. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS/ACTION ITEMS
A. Correspondence

XII. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Checks
Attached in the "extras" section of BoardBook, please find a list of the accounts payable 
payments issued during the month of January 2025. Please feel free to reach out to Allie 
Newton at alexandranewton@waunakee.k12.wi.us if you have any questions.
B. Finance

1. Monthly Finance Reports
There is no Budget Status report as of January 31, 2025. It will be updated for the 
March board meeting. Attached please find the Cash Reconciliation report for 
December 2024.

C. Safety Logs
D. Early College Credit Program Summer Applications
E. Consideration of the 2025 Waunakee Scholarship Fund Drive.
F. Gifts and Field Trips

1. Gifts
a. 2012 Chevy Traverse From Dennis Ophime $3,500 value from Dennis 
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Ophime
2. Field Trips

G. Approve Individual Teacher, Co-Curricular, Support Staff and Custodial 
Recommendations, Resignations, Leaves & Retirements
H. Approve Summer School Contract Recommendations
I. Second Friday Count
Attached please find information regarding the Second Friday in January Student Count. 
The first attachment provides the grade by grade information and the second attachment 
compares September student counts to January student counts. 

XIII. BOARD BUSINESS
A. Discuss and Plan for Student Group Listening Sessions
Tim Schell worked with Steve Hernandez.  They have a couple date ranges for 
consideration.
March 5-7 during contact time, which is 9:50am - 10:20am
March 12-14th during lunch periods which are 11:55am-12:35pm and 1:30pm - 2:00pm.

Once the exact dates are confirmed a schedule will go out for BOE members volunteers.
B. Conventions/Workshops
C. WASB 2025 Day At The Capitol, Wednesday, March 12.
Board members who are interested in attending please connect with Rebecca to register 
by the end of February. 
https://wasb.org/2025-day-at-the-capitol/
D. Legislative Update
 

XIV. FUTURE AGENDAS AND MEETINGS
A. Agenda Items for Next Board Meeting
B. Special Meetings - Board visit to new MS Site
C. Budget Committee
D. Co-Curricular
E. Curriculum Committee
F. Facility Committee
G. Insurance Committee
H. Human Resources Committee
I. Policy Committee
J. DEI Committee

XV. RETURN TO CLOSED SESSION – (if necessary) to complete agenda as listed 
under agenda item III.
XVI. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION
XVII. ACTION AS APPROPRIATE, ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION
XVIII. ADJOURN

129
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“Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act 
who requires assistance with access or materials should contact the Waunakee Community 
School District Office at 849-2000, 905 Bethel Circle Drive Waunakee, WI 53597, at least 
twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting so that necessary arrangements can 
be made to accommodate the request.”
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Minutes of Regular Meeting - Open 
 
The Board of Education 
Waunakee Community School District 
 
 
A Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Waunakee Community School District was held 
Monday, January 13, 2025, beginning at 6:30 PM in the Waunakee Community School District, 
905 Bethel Circle, Waunakee, WI 53597. 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
President Ensign called the meeting to order.  A motion was made by Heinemann, second by 
Heinrichs, to adjourn to closed session pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes 19.85 (1)(c), (e) and 
(f) to review individual teacher contract recommendations, resignations and retirements, 
review individual co-curricular contract recommendations, review individual support 
staff/custodial staff recommendations, resignations, and retirements, and review student 
requests. Motion carried 7-0 on a roll call vote. Time 6:26PM 

II. ROLL CALL 
Dotzler – Yes, Engebretson, - Yes, Ensign- Yes, Frey – Yes, Heinemann - Yes , Heinrichs – 
Yes, Hetzel- Yes. 
Also Present: Dr. Brown, Summers, Grabarski 

III. CLOSED SESSION - ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION PER WISCONSIN 
STATUTES 19.85 (1) (c) (e) and (f) 

A. Review Minutes of December 09, 2024 Meeting 
B. Update and Consideration of Legal Matters Related to the School District Including Current 

and Potential Actions Involving the School District. 
C. Review Individual Administrator and Teacher Contract Recommendations, Resignations 

and Retirements. 
D. Review Individual Support Staff/Custodial Staff Recommendations, Resignations and 

Retirements 
E. Review Individual Co-Curricular Contract Recommendations 
F. Review Summer School Contract Recommendations 
G. Review a Performance Summary of the Individual Administrative Team Members 
IV. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION 

A motion was made by Frey, second by Heinemann, to adjourn closed session and reconvene 
in open session.  Motion carried 7-0.  Time 7:04pm reconvening to open session at 7:09pm.   

V. BOARD DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP – There was not time for Board Development 
Workshop at this meeting.    

VI. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
A. Review minutes from the 12/09/24 meeting. 

A motion was made by Hetzel, second by Heinrichs, to approved the minutes as presented.  
Motion carried 6-0 (Engebretson stepped out of the meeting.) 

VII. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND ADDITIONS 
A motion was made by Hetzel, second by Heinrichs, to approve the agenda as posted.  
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Motion carried 7-0.   
VIII. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

There were no public comments at this meeting.   
IX. TEACHING STAFF, STUDENT, & BOARD 

REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS/ACTION ITEMS 
A. Student Report 

Alena Wagoner and Abigail Anderson gave the high school student update.  They shared 
information about girls and boys basketball, boys swim, dance team going to regionals.  The 
musical “You’re a Good Man Charlie Brown”, and the showcase concert is coming up.  The 
Wisconsin Singer will perform in February with spotlight performances from several WCSD 
choirs.  DECA, FFA, HOSA and Forensics are in their competing season at this time.  
Student council will host the Winter Formal in February, have a blood drive and basket raffle 
coming up.  High School students are preparing for finals, registration for classes, and 
looking forward to a visit from Therapy Dogs to help relieve stress.   

B. Teacher Update 
Shad Fanta and Marta Rocco provided an update from the WTA.  They appreciate the 
following: District awareness of staff health and offering a yoga series that may be taken for 
teacher points, the elementary reading coaches and Amy Johnson for a great testing 
schedule, bringing new teachers to Ed. Camp, the timely coordinated safety and drill 
schedules, and the winter sports team’s teacher appreciation nights.   They wanted to let the 
board know the next DEI meeting should be scheduled since there hasn’t been one since 
November 20th and at the next one the anti-hate speech policy should be adopted.   

C. Board Reports/Action Items 
1. Board Reports on Educational Related Events, Meetings, or Trainings Attended by 

Individual Board Members 
The board didn’t have anything to share.   

2. 2025 WASB Resolutions 
Heinrichs discussed the resolutions with the rest of the board.  If any board member has 
more to share after closer review, please feel free to reach out to Heinrichs.   

3. Spring Election Update  
The candidates for the April 1, 2025 WCSD Board of Education seats are as follows:   
Village of Waunakee Seat (vote for 2):   
Jack Heinemann 
Heather Murray 
Carly Eaton 
Katie Dotzler 
Town of Springfield/Dane Seat (vote for 1):   
Christopher Sonne 

X. COMMITTEE REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS/ACTION ITEMS 
A. Budget Committee Meeting 
1. The minutes from the 1/7/25 Budget Committee meeting were reviewed. 
2. Approval of District Safety and Security Coordinator  

Brown, Summers and Grabarski presented and answered questions regarding a .5-1.0 FTE 
District Saftey& Security Coordinator. 
A motion was made by Hetzel, second by Dotzler to approve a 0.5-1.0 (range) FTE District 
Safety & Security Coordinator.  Motion carried 7-0.   
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3. Approval of Data Wrangler Contract 
Summers presented and answered questions regarding the trial period of Data Wrangler and 
the Data Wrangler 3-year extension. A motion was made by Heinemann, second by Dotzler, 
to approve the 3-year contract extension for Data Wrangler as presented.  Motion carried 7-
0.   

B. Facility Committee  
1. The minutes from the 01/08/25 Facility Meeting were reviewed. 
2. Districtwide Capital Maintenance Projects 

Summers presented and answered questions regarding the district wide maintenance 
projects. A motion was made by Frey, second by Dotzler, to approve the maintenance 
projects as requested.  Motion carried 7-0. 

3. Update on High School Master Planning Process 
Summers introduced Robin Savola and Michael Schwindenhammer from EUA who 
presented and answered questions regarding the work that has taken place since the spring of 
2024 on the high school campus master plan. The board asked questions and shared 
feedback with the Administrative and EUA teams to guide the next steps of this work. 

XI. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS/ACTION ITEMS 
A. Administrative Reports/Action Items 
1. 2025-2026 Open Enrollment Capacity Recommendations 

Summers presented and answered questions regarding the school board approval of  open 
enrollment space availability for the 2025-26 school year. A motion was made by 
Heinemann, second by Dotzler, to approve the 2025-2026 Open Enrollment space as 
presented.  Motion carried 7-0. 

2. Insurance Committee Recommendation on 25-26 RFI  
Grabarski presented and answered questions regarding the work of the insurance committee 
relating to the health insurance provider renewal on July 1, 2025. The board was comfortable 
with the plan that was shared to receive a Request for Information and the timeline laid out.  

3. 2025 Summer School Updates 
Sheila Weihert, Director of Summer School gave an update on additional enrichment classes 
for summer school 2025. 
A motion was made by Hetzel, second by Dotzler, to approve the updates as presented.  
Motion carried 7-0.   

4. Announcements/Correspondence 
No Students on Monday 1/20 or 1/27.   

XII. CONSENT AGENDA 
A motion was  made by Heinemann, second by Heinrichs, to approve the consent agenda as 
presented.  Motion carried 7-0. 
  

A. Approval of Checks 
B. Finance 
1. Monthly Finance Reports 
C. WIAA Co-op Renewal for Gymnastics 
D. Safety Drill Logs 
E. Gifts and Field Trips 
1. Gifts 
2. Field Trips 

9



4 

F. Approve Individual Teacher, Administrator, Co-curricular, Support Staff & Custodial 
Recommendations, Resignations, Leaves & Retirements 
New Support Staff 
Shawn O’Connell, Para Educator Special Education, IS (replaces Troy Dean 
Retirements 
Danette Johnson, Reading Interventionist, AES 
Anne Marie Paradisin, Math Interventionist, AES 
Annette Tallard, Para Educator Regular Education, PES 
Resignations 
Kathryn Gallagher, Para Educator Special Education, MS 
Internal Changes - NO Action 
Beck Baird, from Para Educator Special Education, MS, to Special Education Teacher, MS 
(New) 
Terminations 
Kelsey Mehlhoff, Administrative Assistant to the Director of Business Services, Bethel 
Co-Curricular staff updates posted in the extras section of boardbook. 

G. Review Summer School Contract Recommendations. Posted in the extra section of 
boardbook 

XIII. BOARD BUSINESS 
A. Board Listening Sessions - Staff and Students 
1. Staff Listening Sessions 

The schedule of the staff listening sessions with board assignments will be completed and 
sent via calendar invites soon. 

2. Student Listening Sessions 
Schell will bring an update regarding board/student listening sessions to the February board 
meeting.   

B. Legislative Update 
Hetzel asked the board to consider attending the 2025 WASB Day at the Capitol.  
Registration is required before March 5th.  Please let Rebecca know if you are interested in 
this event.   
 
Mark has worked with our local legislators to have a drop-in morning coffee at MNM’s 
coffee on January 29th from 8:30am – 9:30am.  More details will follow.   

C. Conventions/Workshops.  
XIV. FUTURE AGENDAS AND MEETINGS 
A. Agenda Items for Next Meeting 
B. Special Meeting - Winter Board Workshop - February 19th @ 5:00PM - @ Heritage LGA. 

A motion was made by Heinemann, second by Heinrichs, to approve this meeting as 
presented.  Motion carried 7-0.   

C. Budget Committee - 02/05/25 @ 7:30AM 
D. Co-Curricular Committee 
E. Curriculum Committee - 2/24/25 @ 3pm 

Curriculum Presentations - 2/24/25 @ 5:30PM @ HES  
F. Facility Committee - 02/03/25 @ 7:30AM 
G. Human Resources Committee 
H. Policy Committee - 2/4/25 @ 7:30AM 
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I. DEI Committee 
XV. RETURN TO CLOSED SESSION - NA 
XVI. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION - NA 
XVII. ACTION AS APPROPRIATE, ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION -NA 
XVIII. ADJOURN 
XIX. The Board of Education adjourned at 8:59PM on a motion by Heinemann, second by 

Dotzler, and passed unanimously by voice vote 7-0.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Judith Engebretson, Clerk 
Date_____________________________ 
JE:rm 
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PUBLIC COMMENT PERIODS DURING 

BOARD MEETINGS 

Policy 187  

Waunakee Community School District  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

While the public has the right to attend meetings of the Board of Education that have not been 

convened in a closed session, individuals or groups generally do not have a right to be included 

on a Board meeting agenda or a right to enter into the discussions or deliberations of the Board. 

However, without affecting the Board’s discretion to authorize other forms of input or 

participation during Board meetings from persons who are not Board members, the Board 

expressly authorizes and directs limited public participation during duly-noticed public comment 

periods as follows:  

 

1. The Superintendent and Board President shall ensure that the agenda and public notice of 

the Board’s primary regular business meeting each month includes a period for public 

comment.  During a public comment period noticed under this paragraph, interested 

persons may briefly address the Board on topics that are reasonably germane to some 

aspect of the District’s policies, practices, programs, or operations, regardless of whether the 

speaker’s topic is otherwise noticed as a specific subject matter of the meeting in question. 

 

2. Subject to any more specific decision or directive of the Board, the Board President has 

discretion to include a period of public comment on the agenda and public notice of 

additional Board meetings. In exercising such discretion, the President may specify on the 

public notice of the meeting that speaker comments during the public comment period will 

be limited to topics that are sufficiently germane to the noticed subject matter of the 

meeting.  

 

When a public comment period is expressly included on the public notice of a Board meeting 

and there is sufficient interest in addressing the Board, the period shall either include at least 10 

individual speakers or extend for 30 actual minutes, whichever limitation permits the greater total 

number of speakers. However, the Board may extend the total duration of a noticed public 

comment period at any meeting by a majority vote.  

 

The Superintendent, or his/her designee, will implement a viewpoint-neutral speaker registration 

process that establishes an order for speaking in the event that the interest in appearing before 

the Board at any meeting may exceed the time that is allocated for the public comment 

period. Each speaker, upon being recognized by the presiding officer, will state his/her name 

and identify his/her connection to the District (if any) and to any group they are representing in 

connection with their remarks.   

 

Each speaker’s presentation is normally limited to a maximum of 3 minutes.  However, at a 

meeting the Board may vote to reduce the time limit to no shorter than 2 minutes per speaker in 

order to accommodate a greater total number of speakers.  In addition, at the Board’s 

discretion, a speaker’s time may be briefly extended provided that, upon request, a similar 

extension shall be granted to other speakers at the same meeting.  Any individual may speak 

only once during the public comment period at any meeting.  

 

Speakers generally should not expect an immediate response or reaction to their comments 

from the Board.  Further:  

 

1. If, at applicable meetings, a speaker raises a topic during a public comment period that was 

not among the publicly-noticed subject matter of the meeting, the extent of any response to 
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BOARD MEETINGS 

Policy 187  
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the speaker and his/her remarks shall be limited in accordance with applicable law.   

 

2. During a public comment period, Board members will not engage in a substantive discussion 

of or otherwise attempt to materially investigate or reach a Board resolution of either 

(a) complaints or grievances regarding the conduct of individual staff members or individual 

students; or (b) attempts to appeal staff or administrative decisions relating to individual 

District employees or students.  A public comment period during a Board meeting is not the 

preferred or established means of processing such issues or bringing such matters to the 

Board’s attention.   

 

3. If time or other limitations preclude an interested person from addressing the Board at a 

specific meeting, the person may submit written information to the Board and/or attempt to 

utilize a public comment period at a future meeting. 

 

Subject to an appeal to the Board that is made by a Board member, the presiding officer of the 

Board meeting shall have the authority to conduct and maintain proper order in connection 

with any authorized public comment period, including the authority to (1) recognize speakers; 

(2) enforce established time limits; (3) interject and request that speakers voluntarily redirect 

specific complaints, grievances, or attempted appeals to more appropriate District procedures; 

and (4) terminate the remarks of any individual who does not adhere to established rules and 

procedures for public participation, who speaks in a threatening or profane manner, whose 

comments are repetitive of that person’s previous comments, or whose conduct is disruptive 

and impedes the Board’s ability to conduct its business in an orderly and timely fashion.   

 

Individuals who are permitted to address the Board during a meeting are responsible for the 

content of their comments.  The forum represented by a public comment period does not 

exempt a speaker from any liability arising from his/her comments (e.g., for defamation or for 

any breach of legally-protected confidentiality).  

 

This policy and any rules and/or procedures that may be adopted related to the administration 

of public comment periods under this policy are not intended to apply to the following:  

 

1. A meeting or any portion of a meeting that constitutes a formal public hearing on a 

particular topic or issue.   

 

2. Instances where the Board seeks or agrees, by majority vote, to accept input that is relevant 

to a noticed agenda item from a person who is not a Board member in order to (for 

example) resolve a formal or informal point of information that arises during the Board’s 

discussion of an agenda item.  

 

3. Meetings of any standing or ad hoc committee that may be established by the Board.  

 

 

Legal References: 
 

Wisconsin Statutes 

Section 19.81 [state policy on open meetings] 

Section 19.83(2) [discussion during period of public comment] 
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Section 19.84(2) [public notice of board meetings, including public comment period] 

Section 19.85 [exemptions to open meetings] 

 

Cross References: 
WASB PRG 187 Sample Policy 4 (with substantial local adaptation)  

 

Adoption/Revision Date(s): 
October 1989 

March 1994 

September 1994 

January 2000 

February 2002 

May 2020 

January 2022 
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Minutes of Curriculum Committee Meeting  
 
The Board of Education 
Waunakee Community School District 
 
 
A Curriculum Committee Meeting  of the Board of Education of Waunakee Community School 
District was held Wednesday, January 29, 2025, beginning at 3:00 PM in the Waunakee 
Community School District, 905 Bethel Circle, Waunakee, WI 53597. 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
Chairperson Hetzel called the meeting to order at 3:01pm.  

II. ROLL CALL 
Present:  Hetzel, Ensign, Dotzler  
Also Present: Dr. Brown, Schell, Johnson, Jondle, Tim Decorah, Jenna Abendroth, Maddy 
Zaleski (WCCC Team), Jonathon Wild, Jessica Hickey (WCSD Social Workers)  

III. APPROVE THE AGENDA 
A motion was made by Ensign, second by Dotzler, to approve the agenda as posted.  Motion 
carried 3-0.   

IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS – There were no public comments for this meeting. 
V. UPDATE ON ACADEMIC AND CAREER PLAN WORK 

Tim Schell 
Schell gave a brief update on our kickoff of work around updating our Academic and Career 
Plan framework for the district. Later this year the Curriculum committee will receive an 
update.    

VI. DANE COUNTY YOUTH ASSESSMENT 
 The Waunakee Community Cares team and members of our student services team presented 
and answered questions regarding the results from the 2024 Dane County Youth 
Assessment. 

VII. 2023-2024 STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT REPORT 
Schell presented and answered questions regarding the 2023-2024 Student Achievement 
Report.  Johnson was available to answer questions.  The overall WCSD trend is positive.  
The committee asked administration to share positive remarks with the Waunakee Tribune.    

VIII. FUTURE AGENDAS AND MEETINGS 
February-NextPath:  What it is and how we use it. 
March-First look at textbook and summer curriculum project requests.  Intermediate and 
Middle School mathematics resource recommendation. 
April-Second look (action items) at textbook and summer curriculum project 
requests.  Instructional technology overview. 
Due to schedule conflicts the March meeting will be on March 11, 2025 and the April 
meeting will be on April 24, 2025.  

IX. ADJOURN 
A motion was made by Dotzler, second by Ensign, to adjourn the meeting at 4:52pm.  
Motion carried 3-0.   
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SY 2023-2024 
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Introduction 

The student achievement report provides a summary of student achievement on state and 
district assessments, as well as other district indicators relating to our academic program. 
The Waunakee Community School District is strongly committed to providing a 
comprehensive and well-rounded school experience that supports the development of the 
whole child. There are significant aspects of this vision that are not easily quantified and 
indicators of student achievement go well beyond the measures presented here. We hope 
that this information has value to our public and informs our strategic planning process.   

District Mission Statement 
“Committed to Children…Committed to Community…Committed to Excellence.” 

District Vision Statement 
The Waunakee Community School District is a collaborative learning community that works 
with students, staff, families, and the community to ensure that every student is ready for 
college and career; through a focus on data, research based best practices, and engagement 
with students to be active partners in their learning. 
 
District Visionary Aspirations 
The Waunakee Community School District is a collaborative team of students, staff, families, 
and the community that: 
• Establishes excellence in all facets of their work. 
• Celebrates both student growth and achievement. 
• Sustains learning environments that are challenging and attentive to the diverse 

learning needs of every student. 
• Teaches students to embrace ethics, values, and character. 
• Promotes student engagement and belief in their own learning. 
• Respects cultural and global perspectives. 
• Engages and builds positive relationships with students. 
• Cultivates critical and creative thinkers, and nurtures collective inquiry. 
• Institutes a challenging curriculum, and prepares students for their future. 
• Fosters a safe environment for the educational, emotional and physical needs of all. 
• Provides and supports staff development and opportunities for professional growth. 
• Allocates resources in concert with the district’s vision. 
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Summary of High Level Indicators 

These high level indicators represent important measures of student achievement and 
growth.  There are many ways that student and school success make themselves known 
and this is only a summary of our progress in providing excellent learning outcomes for 
our students.  These indicators represent our collective performance in academically 
preparing students for their future in terms of achievement, growth, completion, and 
post-secondary readiness. 

Vital Measure 2019-
2020 

2020-
2021 

2021-
2022 

2022-
2023 

2023-
2024 

Graduating High School in Four 
Years 

96.5% 97.4% 97.9% 95.9% 96.5% 

Grade K-6 Students Reading at 
or above Grade Level 

* 72.6% 70.2% 73.4% 76.5% 

Grade 2-8 Students Meeting 
Reading Growth Target** 

NA 51.2% 56.0% 57.5% 57.1% 

Grade 1-8 Students Meeting 
Math Growth Target** 

NA 50.3% 55.5% 58.3% 57.3% 

8th Grade Students Taking 
Algebra or Higher 

81% 88% 80% 80% 79% 

Students Meeting All Four ACT 
College and Career Readiness 
Benchmarks 

44% 46% 42% 37% 34% 

College Freshman to 
Sophomore Persistence Rate 
(2yr lag) 

93% 92% 92%   

* Not reported due to COVID-19 pandemic 
** NA: Only targeted spring populations 

 
Additional indicators, including course participation and state assessment are also 
presented in the body of the report.  Where practical, disaggregated data are presented.  
The disaggregated data usually includes multicultural students (MC), low income students 
(LI), students with disabilities (SwD) and English language learners (ELL).  Percentages 
vary by grade level, but overall in 2023-2024 multicultural students comprised 17.3% of 
total enrollment, low income students 8.3%, students with disabilities 10% and English 
language learners 3.4%. 
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Graduation Rate 

 

Student Graduating in Four Years of High School 

Class 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
All 97.1% 96.5% 97.4% 97.9% 96.8% 

Multicultural Students 88.2% 94.6% 95.1% 96.6% 86.4% 
Low Income Students 88.9% 85.0% 89.5% 90.0% 76.0% 

Students with Disabilities 81.8% 75.0% 70.8% 72.0% 87.9% 
English Language Learners -- -- -- 100% 75.0% 

 

This measure is based on a distinct cohort of students who enter 9th grade together and 
graduate high school in four years. For 2023, the statewide four-year graduation rate for 
all students was 90.5%.   
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Reading on Grade Level 

Reading on grade level as a report card indicator is determined by the teacher and is 
based on assessments and observations of student reading. 

 

2023-2024 percent of students reading on grade level on the 3rd trimester report card   

 Minimal Basic Proficient Advanced At/Above 
KDG 9.6% 21.2% 62.7% 5.5% 68.2% 
1st 13.4% 9.2% 51.5% 25.2% 76.7% 
2nd 14.1% 10.2% 46.9% 28.2% 75.1% 
3rd 9.3% 8.3% 47.4% 34.4% 81.8% 
4th 13.7% 5.4% 42.2% 37.1% 79.3% 
5th 5.1% 14.1% 64.2% 14.4% 78.6% 
6th 8.6% 14.9% 55.1% 20.1% 75.2% 

 
Multi-year trend for At/Above grade level. 

 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 72.6% 70.2% 73.4% 76.5% 

Multicultural Students 66.6% 56.7% 61.5% 62.1% 
Low Income Students 60.5% 36.9% 41.0% 42.7% 

Students with Disabilities 34.3% 31.4% 33.8% 33.5% 
English Language Learners 20.0% 19.1% 17.8% 27.2% 
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32.1% 40.3% 42.7%
11.8%

14.6%

19.1%
21.8% 23.3%
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A L L M U L T I C U L T U R A L  
S T U D E N T S

L O W  I N C O M E  
S T U D E N T S
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State Forward Assessment 

FORWARD EXAM ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS 

 
 

Our students performed above the state average in English Language Arts, including by 
groups, but with gaps.   

 
 
 

5.6 10.8 17 24.1 30.419.6
22.4

34.6
28.7
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43.9
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FORWARD ELA
Minimal Basic Proficient Advanced

Proficient/Advanced 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 WI 
All 52.6% 58.1% 72.7% 52.5% 

Multicultural Students 46.2% 50.9% 64.0% 34.9% 
Low Income Students 23.2% 25.3% 44.5% 35.0% 

Students with Disabilities 20.7% 32.0% 37.9% 16.3% 
English Language Learners 14.5% 13.5% 20.3% 14.9% 

Non Tested 4.3% 3.7% 2.1% 2.0% 
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FORWARD EXAM MATHEMATICS 

 
 
Our students performed above the state average in Mathematics, including by groups, but 
with gaps.   

 

Proficient/Advanced 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 WI 
All 63.2% 62.7% 75.0% 54.7% 

Multicultural Students 50.5% 52.2% 63.4% 34.1% 
Low Income Students 29.8% 29.1% 45.1% 35.4% 

Students with Disabilities 29.0% 29.7% 37.4% 19.6% 
English Language Learners 12.7% 19.0% 31.8% 19.5% 

Non Tested 4.1% 3.5% 2.0% 1.8% 
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PreACT Assessment 

 

Percentage of 9th Grade Meeting PreACT College and Career Readiness Benchmarks 

Subject 2019-2020* 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023** 2023-2024 WI 2023-2024 
English -- 56% 60% 67% 70% 52% 
Mathematics -- 41% 46% 51% 49% 28% 
Reading -- 41% 50% 52% 54% 37% 
Science -- 35% 43% 49% 54% 31% 
Non Tested*** -- 32% 24% 9% 8% 6% 
*Test not administered due to COVID-19 pandemic 
**Aspire transitioned to PreACT in 22-23 
***Retrieved from English line 
 

Our students performed above the state average in all subjects, but with gaps.   
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Percentage of 10th Grade Meeting PreACT College and Career Readiness Benchmarks 

Subject 2019-2020* 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023** 2023-2024 WI 2023-2024 
English -- 47% 55% 54% 61% 46% 
Mathematics -- 34% 41% 47% 51% 33% 
Reading -- 32% 35% 43% 41% 35% 
Science -- 34% 38% 42% 47% 31% 
Non Tested*** -- 41% 33% 30% 11% 7% 

*Test not administered due to COVID-19 pandemic 
**Aspire transitioned to PreACT in 22-23 
***Retrieved from English line 

 

Our students performed above the state average in all groups, but with gaps.   
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PRE ACT ASSESSMENT ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS - STATE PROFICIENCY PERCENTAGES 
 
 

 

 
Our students performed above the state average in ELA, including some groups, but with 
gaps. 
 

Proficient/Advanced 2019-2020* 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 WI 2023-2024 
All -- 43.5% 50.3% 59.9% 67.7% 48.9% 

Multicultural Students -- 46.3% 42.9% 47.6% 53.8% 31.2% 
Low Income Students -- 26.7% 8.7% 20.8% 36.6% 30.9% 

Students with Disabilities -- 10.7% 4.8% 11.5% 23.1% 13.5% 
English Language Learners -- -- -- 0.0% 8.3% 9.1% 

Non Tested -- 31.8% 24.7% 8.9% 8.3% 5.9% 
*Test not administered due to COVID-19 pandemic. 
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PRE ACT ASSESSMENT MATHEMATICS – STATE PROFICIENCY PERCENTAGES 

 

 
 

Our students performed above the state average in Mathematics, including some groups, 
but with gaps. 

Proficient/Advanced 2019-2020* 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 WI 2023-2024 
All -- 40.9% 46.2% 58.2% 74.9% 52.2% 

Multicultural Students -- 34.1% 28.6% 40.5% 59.6% 31.6% 
Low Income Students -- 20.0% 4.3% 8.3% 36.6% 32.3% 

Students with Disabilities -- 17.9% 19.0% 7.7% 42.3% 15.8% 
English Language Learners -- -- -- 0% 8.3% 14.1% 

Non Tested -- 31.8% 24.4% 8.9% 8.3% 5.6% 
*Test not administered due to COVID-19 pandemic. 
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PRE ACT ASSESSMENT ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS - STATE PROFICIENCY PERCENTAGES 
 
 

 

 
Our students performed above the state average in ELA, including generally by groups, but 
with gaps. 
 

Proficient/Advanced 2019-2020* 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 WI 2023-2024 
All -- 33.9% 43.8% 45.9% 54.5% 43.6% 

Multicultural Students -- 30.3% 39.6% 47.7% 40.5% 27.0% 
Low Income Students -- 13.3% 11.1% 23.5% 13.6% 26.2% 

Students with Disabilities -- 12.5% 9.4% 21.0% 12.5% 10.8% 
English Language Learners -- -- -- 0% 0% 4.3% 

Non Tested -- 40.8% 34.0% 30.1% 11.4% 7.2% 
*Test not administered due to COVID-19 pandemic. 
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PRE ACT ASSESSMENT MATHEMATICS – STATE PROFICIENCY PERCENTAGES 

 

 
 

Our students performed above the state average in Mathematics, including generally by 
groups, but with gaps. 

Proficient/Advanced 2019-2020* 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 WI 2023-2024 
All -- 33.9% 40.6% 46.8% 65.2% 44.3% 

Multicultural Students -- 27.3% 31.3% 40.9% 35.7% 24.5% 
Low Income Students -- 11.1% 7.4% 17.7% 18.1% 24.3% 

Students with Disabilities -- 15.6% 9.4% 21.0% 8.3% 9.7% 
English Language Learners -- -- -- 20.0% 0% 6.1% 

Non Tested -- 40.5% 33.7% 30.1% 11.4% 6.9% 
*Test not administered due to COVID-19 pandemic. 
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Statewide ACT Assessment (all Juniors, Spring 2024) 

ACT ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS-STATE PROFICIENCY PERCENTAGES 
 

 
 
Our students performed above the state average in ELA, including by groups, but with 
gaps.   

 

Proficient/Advanced 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 WI 2023-2024 
All 62.0% 53.4% 51.9% 49.3% 62.0% 43.5% 

Multicultural Students 30.6% 26.9% 38.5% 41.3% 53.1% 25.9% 
Low Income Students 35.0% 21.4% 11.5% 26.3% 17.6% 24.2% 

Students with Disabilities 4.3% 16.0% 15.6% 16.1% 33.3% 8.0% 
English Language Learners -- 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.5% 

Non Tested 5.4% 6.5% 7.7% 8.8% 6.6% 6.7% 
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ACT MATHEMATICS- STATE PROFICIENCY PERCENTAGES 
 

 

 
 
Our students performed above the state average in Mathematics, including generally by 
groups, but with gaps.   

 
 

Proficient/Advanced 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 WI 2023-2024 
All 63.5% 48.7% 51.6% 39.0% 67.2% 40.4% 

Multicultural Students 33.5% 26.9% 30.8% 32.6% 42.0% 21.8% 
Low Income Students 35.0% 21.4% 15.4% 5.3% 29.4% 20.4% 

Students with Disabilities 8.7% 28.0% 18.8% 6.5% 19.0% 7.1% 
English Language Learners -- 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 

Non Tested 5.4% 6.5% 7.7% 8.8% 6.6% 6.6% 
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ACT GRADUATES REPORT 
 

 

Percentage of Cohort Meeting ACT College and Career Readiness Benchmarks 

Subject Class of 2020 Class of 2021 Class of 2022 Class of 2023 Class of 2024 
English 74 80 70 69 68 
Mathematics 63 68 56 56 45 
Reading 61 61 62 57 50 
Science 58 66 57 55 57 
All Four 44 46 42 37 34 

 
The ACT College and Career Readiness benchmarks are the ACT scores that correlate with 
a 50% chance of a B or better, or 75% chance of a C or better, on corresponding first year 
college courses.  ACT research indicates that the foundational academic skills represented 
by these benchmarks are also necessary career readiness skills.  Most individuals in 
today’s workforce will have multiple jobs over their lifetime and will likely need to 
complete post high school credentials in order for their skills to continue to be relevant in 
the workplace.  Nationally for 2024, 20% of all students taking the ACT met all four 
benchmarks.
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ACT GRADUATES REPORT 
 

 

ACT Average Scores 

Subject Class of 2020 Class of 2021 Class of 2022 Class of 2023 Class of 2024 
English 22.7 22.3 21.5 20.5 21.1 
Mathematics 23.8 23.8 22.4 22.4 21.7 
Reading 23.8 23.7 23.6 23.3 22.6 
Science 23.9 24.0 23.2 23.1 23.1 
Composite 23.7 23.6 22.8 22.5 22.2 

 
For the Class of 2024, state and national averages were: 

English – 18.5 (WI), 18.6 (USA) 

Mathematics – 19.1 (WI), 19.0 (USA) 

Reading – 19.7 (WI), 20.1 (USA) 

Science – 19.9 (WI), 19.6 (USA) 

Composite – 19.4 (WI), 19.4 (USA) 
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STAR and iReady Growth Percentages 

 

Reading-Percent of Students Meeting Growth Target  
Grade 2019-

2020 
2020-
2021 

2021-
2022 

2022-
2023 

2023-
2024 

1 NA NA NA 52  
2 NA NA 56 63 66 
3 46 50 47 53 50 
4 52 50 50 60 55 
5 55 51 55 48 56 
6 59 58 54 60 58 
7 NA NA 55 62 58 
8 NA NA 52 57 54 
Total 54 53 52 56  

 
Math-Percent of Students Meeting Growth Target 

Grade 2019-
2020 

2020-
2021 

2021-
2022 

2022-
2023 

2023-
2024 

1 NA 56 NA 54 52 
2 56 56 48 57 55 
3 42 42 46 48 45 
4 45 60 59 61 62 
5 59 67 51 68 64 
6 52 62 54 65 71 
7 NA NA 53 53 52 
8 NA NA 50 57 54 
Total 51 57 52 58 57 

 
Growth target is 50% percentile of growth nationally.  Blue is iReady (began in 2021-2022), yellow is STAR, 
green is combined data. Institutional norms vary by test and grade level, but generally we hope to see at 
least 60% of students meeting target in grades 1-5 and 55% in grades 6-8. STAR reading data is Fall to Fall 
growth.  
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Math Participation in 8th Grade 

 
 
8th Grade Mathematics Participation by Percentage of Enrollment-All Students 
 

Course 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 

Adv. Algebra & Above 0.9% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.6% 

Geometry 8.1% 13.4% 7.8% 8.8% 10.1% 

Algebra 72.5% 74.3% 72.0% 71.3% 69.0% 

Pre-Alg 17.4% 11.4% 16.6% 17.4% 19.3% 

Spec. Ed. Pullout 1.2% 1.0% 3.3% 2.5% 0.9% 

Algebra or Higher 81.4% 87.6% 80.1% 80.1% 79.8% 
 
An important element of our district math program is for most students to take Algebra or 
a higher math course in 8th grade.  Taking Algebra in 8th grade provides students with 
more opportunities to take higher math courses beyond Advanced Algebra in high school. 

  

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

% of 8th Grade in Algebra or Higher

All Multicultural Low Income

Students With Disabilities English Language Learners

36



STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT REPORT  

Page 19 

8th Grade Mathematics Participation by Percentage of Enrollment – Multicultural 
Course 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 

Adv. Algebra & Above 4.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 
Geometry 0.0% 13.5% 6.8% 11.5% 4.9% 

Algebra 71.4% 64.9% 52.3% 48.1% 55.7% 
Pre-Alg 23.8% 18.9% 38.6% 34.6% 36.1% 

Spec. Ed. Pullout 0.0% 2.7% 2.3% 5.8% 1.6% 
Algebra or Higher 76.2% 78.4% 59.1% 59.6% 62.3% 

 
8th Grade Mathematics Participation by Percentage of Enrollment – Low Income 

Course 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 

Adv. Algebra 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Geometry 2.6% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Algebra 50.0% 25.0% 36.8% 43.2% 48.9% 
Pre-Alg 42.1% 58.3% 55.3% 43.2% 46.7% 

Spec. Ed. Pullout 5.3% 8.3% 7.9% 13.6% 2.2% 
Algebra or Higher 52.6% 33.3% 36.8% 43.2% 48.9% 

 
8th Gr. Mathematics Participation by Percentage of Enrollment – Students with Disabilities 

Course 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 

Adv. Algebra NA NA NA NA NA 
Geometry 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 

Algebra 13.8% 31.8% 12.9% 17.2% 34.6% 
Pre-Alg 69.0% 54.5% 54.8% 55.2% 50.0% 

Spec. Ed. Pullout 13.8% 13.6% 32.3% 27.6% 11.5% 
Algebra or Higher 17.2% 31.8% 12.9% 17.2% 38.5% 

 
8th Gr. Mathematics Participation by Percentage of Enrollment – English Lang. Learners 

Course 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 

Adv. Algebra NA NA NA NA NA 
Geometry 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Algebra 0.0% 33.3% 16.7% 7.7% 12.5% 
Pre-Alg 100% 33.3% 83.3% 69.2% 75.0% 

Spec. Ed. Pullout 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 23.1% 12.5% 
Algebra or Higher 0.0% 33.3% 16.7% 7.7% 12.5% 
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Grade Distributions 

 

Middle School Grades-All Students 

Grade  2019-2020** 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
A 34.6% 61.5% 65.9% 66.1% 67.6% 
B 10.9% 20.8% 20.1% 21.1% 20.1% 
C 3.0% 8.7% 7.4% 7.3% 6.9% 
D 0.7% 3.5% 2.5% 2.2% 2.0% 
F 0.6% 3.3% 1.7% 1.3% 1.1% 
Other* 50.2% 2.1% 2.5% 1.8% 2.3% 
D/F 1.3% 6.8% 4.1% 3.5% 3.1% 

 

*Other includes grades of P (Pass), NM (No Mark), I (Incomplete).  
**Term 4 grades affected due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
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Middle School Grades – Multicultural Students 

Grade  2019-2020** 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
A 32.7% 48.8% 55.6% 55.1% 58.4% 
B 11.9% 24.7% 22.1% 22.0% 22.1% 
C 3.4% 11.5% 11.1% 10.9% 8.3% 
D 0.8% 5.5% 4.5% 4.9% 3.5% 
F 0.7% 6.0% 2.6% 2.5% 2.1% 
Other* 50.6 3.5% 4.1% 4.4% 5.2% 
D/F 1.5% 11.5% 7.0% 7.3% 5.6% 
% of Enrollment 12.6% 12.3% 13.7% 15.9% 19.0% 

 
Middle School Grades – Low Income 

Grade  2019-2020** 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
A 19.3% 22.0% 31.8% 35.5% 44.0% 
B 16.0% 26.3% 27.8% 28.9% 28.4% 
C 8.0% 16.6% 17.2% 15.5% 11.9% 
D 2.7% 10.2% 8.4% 6.3% 4.9% 
F 3.0% 15.2% 5.8% 5.1% 3.3% 
Other* 51.0% 9.6% 8.9% 8.1% 7.5% 
D/F 5.7% 25.4% 14.3% 11.5% 8.2% 
% of Enrollment 9.5% 10.0% 11.7% 12.6% 15.4% 

 
Middle School Grades – Students with Disabilities 

Grade  2019-2020** 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
A 16.0% 29.4% 39.2% 42.3% 44.5% 
B 17.7% 25.6% 25.5% 31.3% 27.0% 
C 9.2% 16.2% 13.7% 12.4% 10.2% 
D 2.6% 10.1% 3.5% 3.1% 4.9% 
F 1.1% 7.6% 5.9% 3.4% 2.1% 
Other* 53.4% 11.1% 12.2% 7.4% 11.1% 
D/F 3.8% 17.7% 9.5% 6.5% 7.0% 
% of Enrollment 7.8% 9.0% 9.8% 8.2% 10.2% 
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Middle School Grades – English Language Learners 

Grade  2019-2020** 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
A 6.1% 20.9% 26.3% 27.4% 21.6% 
B 11.0% 21.6% 27.5% 24.4% 17.8% 
C 8.6% 12.7% 17.9% 17.8% 17.1% 
D 6.1% 7.5% 10.4% 9.6% 7.4% 
F 14.7% 20.9% 3.2% 5.7% 9.3% 
Other* 52.8% 16.4% 14.7% 14.8% 26.8% 
D/F 20.9% 28.4% 13.5% 15.4% 16.7% 
% of Enrollment 0.8% 0.7% 1.8% 2.5% 2.3% 

 

*Other includes grades of P (Pass), NM (No Mark), I (Incomplete).  
**Term 4 grades affected due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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High School Grades-All Students 

Grade 2019-2020** 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
A 26.0% 57.5% 58.8% 58.5% 59.8% 
B 13.8% 21.2% 23.3% 23.2% 24.0% 
C 6.2% 11.1% 10.2% 10.4% 10.0% 
D 3.0% 6.8% 5.5% 5.3% 4.2% 
F 1.5% 2.4% 1.2% 1.2% 1.0% 
Other* 49.5% 1.0% 1.1% 1.2% 1.1% 
D/F 4.5% 9.2% 6.7% 6.6% 5.2% 

 

*Other includes grades of P (Pass), NM (No Mark), I (Incomplete), or W (Withdraw).  
**Term 4 grades affected due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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High School Grades – Multicultural Students 

Grade 2019-
2020** 

2020-
2021 

2021-
2022 

2022-
2023 

2023-
2024 

A 21.4% 49.7% 49.2% 48.7% 51.2% 
B 12.5% 21.0% 25.0% 22.3% 23.8% 
C 8.3% 12.8% 11.5% 14.1% 13.3% 
D 5.4% 10.7% 8.9% 9.1% 7.3% 
F 3.8% 3.7% 2.8% 3.4% 2.4% 
Other* 48.6% 2.1% 2.6% 2.3% 1.9% 
D/F 9.2% 14.4% 11.7% 12.5% 9.8% 
% of Enrollment 10.4% 10.8% 12.4% 14.3% 15.2% 

 
High School Grades – Low Income 

Grade 2019-
2020** 

2020-
2021 

2021-
2022 

2022-
2023 

2023-
2024 

A 13.8% 30.0% 31.3% 29.4% 35.4% 
B 13.4% 19.8% 23.5% 25.2% 25.6% 
C 9.8% 18.0% 15.8% 18.3% 18.1% 
D 7.4% 17.7% 16.3% 16.3% 12.3% 
F 8.6% 9.6% 7.0% 6.2% 4.5% 
Other* 47.0% 4.9% 6.0% 4.6% 4.1% 
D/F 16.0% 27.4% 23.4% 22.5% 16.9% 
% of Enrollment 8.6% 8.9% 10.1% 12.1% 12.1% 

 
High School Grades – Students with Disabilities 

Grade 2019-
2020** 

2020-
2021 

2021-
2022 

2022-
2023 

2023-
2024 

A 10.7% 30.7% 26.9% 38.4% 42.0% 
B 14.1% 23.0% 28.0% 23.2% 20.3% 
C 11.2% 18.4% 18.1% 16.3% 16.5% 
D 8.4% 14.3% 15.1% 11.8% 11.1% 
F 3.4% 4.1% 3.9% 2.4% 2.9% 
Other* 52.2% 9.4% 8.0% 7.8% 7.2% 
D/F 11.8% 18.4% 19.0% 14.2% 14.0% 
% of Enrollment 8.4% 8.7% 8.8% 9.7% 9.2% 
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High School Grades – English Language Learners 

Grade 2019-
2020** 

2020-
2021 

2021-
2022 

2022-
2023 

2023-
2024 

A 17.0% 32.5% 23.3% 20.6% 34.9% 
B 9.8% 10.5% 20.3% 18.6% 26.0% 
C 8.8% 12.6% 10.7% 19.8% 18.3% 
D 6.7% 16.2% 16.9% 14.7% 9.8% 
F 2.1% 8.4% 14.1% 16.4% 7.3% 
Other* 55.7% 19.9% 14.6% 9.9% 3.7% 
D/F 8.8% 24.6% 31.0% 31.1% 17.1% 
% of Enrollment 0.7% 0.6% 1.7% 2.0% 2.3% 

 
*Other includes grades of P (Pass), NM (No Mark), I (Incomplete) or W (Withdraw).  
**Term 4 grades affected due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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High School Program Participation 

 

Students participating in at least one Fine Arts (Art or Music) Class percentage of high 
school enrollment. 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 50.1% 51.0% 46.7% 45.6% 45.7% 

Multicultural Students 55.6% 54.7% 52.9% 51.8% 50.2% 
Low Income Students 34.7% 26.6% 34.5% 31.3% 35.8% 

Students with Disabilities 47.0% 52.3% 50.4% 53.0% 56.0% 
English Language Learners 50.0% 77.8% 56.0% 59.3% 58.1% 

 
Students participating in at least one Career and Technical Education (CTE) Class as a 
percentage of high school enrollment. 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 85.8% 85.9% 87.8% 85.0% 85.8% 

Multicultural Students 83.8% 84.0% 86.5% 80.7% 81.2% 
Low Income Students 88.1% 85.5% 85.5% 84.3% 77.6% 

Students with Disabilities 83.5% 79.3% 88.4% 83.6% 84.0% 
English Language Learners 83.3% 66.7% 80.0% 63.0% 64.5% 
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Students participating in at least one World Language Class percentage of high school 
enrollment. 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 67.5% 65.8% 64.8% 62.0% 66.2% 

Multicultural Students 62.7% 64.0% 69.4% 61.4% 65.7% 
Low Income Students 56.8% 45.2% 42.8% 40.4% 45.5% 

Students with Disabilities 20.9% 20.7% 22.3% 18.7% 21.6% 
English Language Learners 16.7% 33.3% 60.0% 74.1% 61.3% 

 
 
Students participating in at least one Concurrent Enrollment (IHE) Class a percentage of 
high school enrollment. 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 32.0% 25.7% 27.5% 31.5% 33.7% 

Multicultural Students 27.5% 18.7% 18.2% 23.3% 28.0% 
Low Income Students 28.8% 16.1% 13.8% 15.1% 18.8% 

Students with Disabilities 9.6% 6.6% 10.7% 15.7% 16.0% 
English Language Learners 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.2% 

 
Students participating in at least a Youth Apprenticeship as a Percentage of 12th Grade 
enrollment 
 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 5.4% 4.2% 5.7% 8.2% 9.6% 

Multicultural Students 0.0% 7.5% 6.5% 6.8% 2.0% 
Low Income Students 3.2% 5.9% 3.1% 4.3% 6.1% 

Students with Disabilities 2.9% 2.9% 2.8% 9.3% 12.5% 
English Language Learners 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
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Students participating in at least one Mathematics class senior sear as a Percentage of 12th 
Grade enrollment. 
 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 87.5% 84.8% 82.6% 81.6% 82.5% 

Multicultural Students 86.8% 77.5% 67.7% 63.6% 84.0% 
Low Income Students 80.6% 58.8% 34.4% 56.5% 63.3% 

Students with Disabilities 41.2% 25.7% 41.7% 27.9% 37.5% 
English Language Learners 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 62.5% 60.0% 

 
Students participating in at least one Science class senior year as a percentage of 12th 
Grade enrollment. 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 72.8% 65.9% 62.7% 61.2% 63.0% 

Multicultural Students 78.9% 50.0% 54.8% 54.5% 54.0% 
Low Income Students 71.0% 47.1% 28.1% 32.6% 38.8% 

Students with Disabilities 35.3% 42.9% 27.8% 41.9% 32.5% 
English Language Learners 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 20.0% 

 

Course participation data are presented to show trends and patterns in student participation is various 
parts of our elective areas.  Senior year math and science course participation is presented to show students 
likely taking four credits in these subjects.  Science courses in this data do not include (at this time) CTE 
course that also carry science credit, but courses offered in the science department only. 
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Advanced Placement 

Students participating in at least one AP class as a percentage of high school enrollment. 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 38.6% 36.5% 36.1% 39.9% 40.3% 

Multicultural Students 31.7% 29.3% 21.8% 28.3% 28.9% 
Low Income Students 22.9% 21.0% 13.7% 13.5% 12.0% 

Students with Disabilities 6.1% 5.0% 5.0% 4.5% 4.7% 
English Language Learners 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 

 
 
Students Taking at least one AP exam as a percentage of high school enrollment. 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 35.2% 32.4% 34.4% 38.5% 35.6% 

Multicultural Students 29.6% 23.3% 22.4% 27.7% 28.1% 
Low Income Students 13.6% 8.9% 6.5% 10.1% 12.3% 

Students with Disabilities 4.3% 3.3% 5.0% 4.5% 2.4% 
English Language Learners 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

 
 
Percentage of exams with Score 3+ 

 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 
All 73.1% 69.4% 75.1% 74.2% 86.1% 

Multicultural Students 60.3% 67.3% 71.9% 71.4% 86.2% 
Low Income Students 78.1% 80.0% 68.8% 54.5% 70.6% 

Students with Disabilities 16.7% 0.0% 66.7% 57.1% 100% 
English Language Learners 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
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National Student Clearinghouse Data 

 

National Student Clearinghouse Data-Overall Percentage of Graduating Class 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
Fall 
Enrolled 

79% 83% 77% 80% 77% 83% 78% 76% 82% 82% 80% 80% 76% 78%  

Enrolled at 
Any Time 
Two Years 

84% 88% 85% 85% 83% 88% 84% 80% 88% 89% 83% 86% 82% 81%  

Freshman 
to 
Sophomore 
Persistence 

93% 94% 93% 93% 97% 93% 96% 94% 92% 93% 93% 92% 93% 91%  

Degree in 
Six Years 

56% 68% 59% 64% 66% 70% 66% 63% 70% 67%      

We obtain this data through the StudentTracker service from the National Student Clearinghouse.  Recent 
years have more disaggregated data.  The Clearinghouse makes comparative data available for similar 
schools who participate in StudentTracker, which for Waunakee is the higher income group.  The most 
recent data available follows. 

Immediately Enrolled First Fall:  NSC Comparison:  73% (Class of 2023).  Waunakee - % (data not available 
as of 12/20/2024) 

Persistence Rate:  NSC Comparison:  91% (Class of 2021).  Waunakee - 93% 

College Completion Rate Six Years After High School Graduation:  NSC Comparison:  59% (Class of 2017).  
Waunakee - 70% 
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Immediately Enrolled First Fall After High School Graduation 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
All 80% 80% 76% 78%  
Female 87% 81% 81% 85%  
Male 73% 79% 70% 70%  
Students with Disabilities 41% 55% 39% 70%  
Low Income Students 50% 47% 41% 33%  
Multicultural Students 31% 51% 38% 14%  
English Language Learners * * * *  

 

Enrolled at Any Time in First Two Years After High School Graduation 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
All 83% 86% 81% 82%  
Female 89% 88% 85% 89%  
Male 77% 83% 76% 75%  
Students with Disabilities 52% 60% 52% 74%  
Low Income Students 50% 65% 53% 39%  
Multicultural Students 34% 60% 46% 17%  
English Language Learners * * * *  

 

Enrolled First Year after High School Who Returned for Second Year (Persistence Rate) 

 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
All 93% 93% 92% 93% 92% 
Female 94% 95% 96% 95% 93% 
Male 91% 90% 88% 90% 90% 
Students with Disabilities * 85% 91% 58% 53% 
Low Income Students 73% * 90% * * 
Multicultural Students 58% 43% 60% * * 
English Language Learners * * * * * 
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Minutes of Facility Committee Meeting 
 
The Board of Education 
Waunakee Community School District 
 
 
A Facility Committee Meeting of the Board of Education of Waunakee Community School 
District was held Monday, February 3, 2025, beginning at 7:30 AM in the Waunakee 
Community School District, 905 Bethel Circle, Waunakee, WI 53597. 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
Chairperson Ensign called the meeting to order at 7:30 am. 

II. ROLL CALL 
Present: Ensign, Frey, Heinemann 
Also Present; Dr. Brown, Summers, Cramer, Bauer, Franz 

III. APPROVE AGENDA 
A motion was made by Frey, second by Heinemann, to approve the agenda as posted.  
Motion carried 3-0.    

IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS – There were no public comments for this meeting.  
V. NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL  

Summers presented and answered questions regarding the update on the schedule and 
finances for the Middle School project. The committee requested that a board walk through 
of the site be arranged for the spring.   

VI. CONSIDERATION OF CAPITAL PROJECTS 
Summers presented and Bauer and Cramer answered questions regarding the update on 
capital projects. The committee asked that when these requests are brought forward in the 
future to identify repair situations compared to projects on the long-term capital maintenance 
plan.  A motion was made by Heinemann, second by Frey, to recommend that the full board 
consider these capital project requests as presented.  Motion carried 3-0.   

A. Baseball Field Concessions Stand Request 
Ensign introduced Baseball booster Kira Barmen who reviewed a request for an additional 
modification to the concession stand building. This request is to expand the window that was 
installed in 2024 and make additional modifications to the concession stand building at no 
cost to the district. The committee requested that a structural engineer review the building to 
confirm that this work would not impact the integrity of the building.  The committee also 
requested insurance documentation for all volunteers on this project.    
A motion was made by Frey, second by Heinemann, to recommend that the full board 
consider this request with the stipulations of a structural engineer reviewing the plans and all 
volunteers having insurance.  Motion carried 3-0.    
Ms. Barmen also asked about the responsibility of the maintenance of the garden/path on the 
south side of the baseball field.  Cramer and Bauer will review this area and get back to Ms. 
Barmen regarding this.  
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VII. DRAFT OF SUMMER 2025 CAPITAL MAINTENANCE PROJECTS 
Summers introduced this item and introduced Franz, Cramer, and Bauer to answer any 
questions regarding the draft of 2025 capital maintenance projects. The draft has been 
created by building based on meetings that have taken place with each building/department 
as well as safety meetings that took place with each building. This list is not in any priority 
order.  Administration plans to bring forward an approval request in March.  The committee 
requested an update or information on how the inclusive playground at Heritage has been 
utilized.  This information may be brought later in the spring.  The committee also asked if 
the technology plan could be updated and brought back at a later meeting.   

VIII. FUTURE MEETINGS – Will be considered at the regular monthly board meeting.  
IX. ADJOURN 

A motion was made by Frey, second by Heinemann, to adjourn the meeting at 8:22am.  
Motion carried 3-0.   
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1/23/2025

11/4/2022 6,395,000$      
11/4/2022 500,000$          

6/5/2024 (14,233,593)$   
12/22/2023 1,120,000$      

9/24/2024 6,512,483$      
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 293,890$          

Date Description Location Status Bid Amount
3/13/2023 Warrior Stadium track replacement, bleacher expansion and related improvements Completed 1,300,000$             

1,300,000$             
4/10/2023 Roof replacement - entire roof Middle Completed 631,000$                
4/10/2023 Redo TLC Roof* High Completed 46,300$                   
4/10/2023 Freight Elevator Security * High Completed 10,132$                   

687,432$                
5/1/2023 Emergency Roof Repairs (NORTHERN) District Completed 40,000$                   
5/1/2023 Emergency HVAC Repairs (NAMI) District Completed 25,000$                   
5/1/2023 Emergency Plumbing Repairs (HOOPER) District Completed 25,000$                   
5/1/2023 Emergency Electrical Repairs (GLOBALCOM/WESTPHAL) District Completed 25,000$                   
5/1/2023 Replace Walking Path near Century Avenue and Community Drive District Completed 33,453$                   
5/1/2023 Safety Film on all doors District Completed 46,374$                   
5/1/2023 Low Driveway Inlet *  (SOUTH CENTRAL CONTRACTING) Prairie Completed 2,842$                     
5/1/2023 (2) Card Readers Prairie Completed 13,099$                   
5/1/2023 (4) Magnetic Door Holders Prairie Completed 13,270$                   
5/1/2023 Asphalt Under Gaga Pits * (WOLF PAVING) Arboretum Completed 19,741$                   
5/1/2023 Broken Curb Inlet Hole/Culvert * (SOUTH CENTRAL CONTRACTING) Arboretum Completed 7,000$                     
5/1/2023 4 Card Readers & at Double Doors by Office * (GLOBALCOM) Arboretum Completed 13,099$                   
5/1/2023 (8) Magnetic Door Holders to isolate sections of building during lockdown * Arboretum Completed 26,539$                   
5/1/2023 8 Magnetic Door Holders for securing pods during lockdown * Intermediate Completed 26,539$                   
5/1/2023 Classroom 131 Window * Middle Completed 10,940$                   
5/1/2023 Door 1 Entrance Stair Treads * Middle Completed 21,900$                   
5/1/2023 Door 1, 10 Walkway Concrete Replacement Middle Removed 29,860$                   
5/1/2023 Sidewalk Repair * (Confirmed split cost with Village) Middle Completed 20,000$                   
5/1/2023 High School Bus Loop Sidewalk Ramp Replacement High Completed 4,950$                     
5/1/2023 16 Lockable Restrooms * High Completed 6,553$                     
5/1/2023 Room 1433, 1411, 1501 Carpet High Completed 13,290$                   
5/1/2023 4 Card Readers at front office, other locations High Completed 16,000$                   
5/1/2023 Repair dust collector in Woodshop High Completed 4,711$                     
5/1/2023 High School C02 Tank Pad and Fencing High Completed 9,902$                     
5/1/2023 Front Door Canopy District Office Completed 6,303$                     
5/1/2023 Air Handling Unit 05 Replacement High Completed 300,000$                
5/1/2023 Replacement of Chiller CH002 - includes upgrade to 350-ton High Completed 515,000$                
5/1/2023 Replacement of Chiller CH001 High Completed 200,000$                

1,476,365$             
6/12/2023 Middle School Fire Safety Project Middle Completed 36,859$                   
6/12/2023 Prairie Elementary Remodeling Proposal Prairie Completed 82,832$                   

119,691$                
7/10/2023 Parking lot landscaping repair Intermediate Completed 9,970$                     
7/10/2023 Trees and light-blocking material for fence @ Warrior Stadium High Completed 17,200$                   
7/10/2023 Playground playmat chips AES, PES, IS Completed 12,266$                   
7/10/2023 Parking lot striping and minor repairs All lots except HES, Bethel Completed 25,159$                   
7/10/2023 Special education restroom remodel Middle Completed 11,000$                   
7/10/2023 Sentronic Closers AES, PES, IS Completed 16,798$                   
7/10/2023 WIS Security System Install Intermediate Completed 1,020$                     
7/10/2023 Eves, Troughs & Downspouts - North side High Completed 19,728$                   
7/10/2023 Pool bleacher repair High Completed 1,050$                     
7/10/2023 Flag pole repair Intermediate Completed 3,410$                     

117,601$                
8/14/2023 Dishwasher Replacement Middle Completed 29,430$                   
8/14/2023 Softball Field Lights High School Completed 175,000$                

204,430$                
9/11/2023 High School Signage High School Completed 21,500$                   

21,500$                   
10/9/2023 Special Education Room Project Middle Completed 29,036$                   

29,036$                   
12/11/2023 Replace non working water softener (19 yrs old) Arboretum Completed 5,588$                     
12/11/2023 Bleacher repairs Arboretum Completed 2,472$                     
12/11/2023 Repair water heater 1 High Completed 6,050$                     
12/11/2023 Old gym bleacher repairs High Completed 2,459$                     
12/11/2023 Main gym bleacher repairs High Completed 4,780$                     
12/11/2023 Discus throwing area concrete High Completed 16,500$                   
12/11/2023 Bleacher repairs Intermediate Completed 2,950$                     
12/11/2023 Bleacher repairs Middle Completed 3,858$                     
12/11/2023 Installation of closed loop filtration equipment Middle Completed 3,169$                     
12/11/2023 Bleacher repairs Prairie Completed 2,472$                     
12/11/2023 UPS circuit additions (to prevent power outage problems) Prairie Completed 4,310$                     
12/11/2023 Replace 5 radio system UPS systems District Completed 8,635$                     
12/11/2023 JOHN DEERE 60 Heavy-Duty Rotary Broom District Completed 5,600$                     
12/11/2023 Skid Loader Pallet forks District Completed 1,100$                     
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) Arboretum Completed 32,000$                   
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) Prairie Completed 50,200$                   
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) High School Completed 96,000$                   
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) Intermediate Completed 32,000$                   
12/11/2023 EcoStruxure Transition Over New Hardware (Front End Only) Middle Completed 46,600$                   

APPROVED AT 9/11/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 10/9/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 4/10/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 5/1/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 6/12/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 7/10/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 8/14/2023 BOARD MEETING

Approved projects amount to date
Funds allocated from contingency or interest

Funds allocated from interest

APPROVED (BY BOARD) PROJECTS

APPROVED AT 4/10/2023 BOARD MEETING

WCSD Maintenance Work Tracking Summary

MAINTENANCE BUDGET
Total amount budgeted in referendum

Bleacher Extension Referendum Amount
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326,743$                
1/8/2024 Bleacher Boss - Power Assist Unit Athletics Completed 4,900$                     
1/8/2024 Robotic Athletic Field Painter Athletics Completed 29,700$                   
1/8/2024 Water Reel with Booster Grounds Completed 14,000$                   
1/8/2024 Robotic Mowers Grounds Removed 22,000$                   
1/8/2024 John Deere 1575 tractor (includes snow blower and broom) Grounds Completed 55,600$                   
1/8/2024 Fork Lift Maintenance Completed 50,000$                   

176,200$                
2/12/2024 Brush and snow blower attachments District Completed 11,600$                   
2/12/2024 Resurface all gym floors in district District Completed 24,668$                   
2/12/2024 Wood chips for school playgrounds District Completed 14,500$                   
2/12/2024 Signature Choral Risers - 4 Tier District Completed 16,590$                   
2/12/2024 Power outage monitoring electrical meter District Completed 88,600$                   
2/12/2024 SRP card for each classrom District Completed 7,964$                     
2/12/2024 Outside bollard lights need to be updated with LED (20 total) Arboretum Completed 82,449$                   
2/12/2024 Add card reader to rear entrance of front office Arboretum Completed 4,000$                     
2/12/2024 Front entrance - exterior stain Arboretum Completed 2,569$                     
2/12/2024 Carpet - remaining rooms 1st and 2nd floor Arboretum Completed 87,000$                   
2/12/2024 Doors 9 gym, door 11, door 12 (6 total doors) Arboretum Completed 37,354$                   
2/12/2024 Cracked tile replacement (various areas) Arboretum Completed 5,000$                     
2/12/2024 Landscaping around building Arboretum Completed 70,000$                   
2/12/2024 Playground sun shades Arboretum Completed 18,288$                   
2/12/2024 198 Boiler room (penthouse) roof walls High Completed 73,000$                   
2/12/2024 Bleachers, Portable High Completed 47,500$                   
2/12/2024 Furnish and install 2 new windows for baseball press box High Completed 20,500$                   
2/12/2024 Furnish and install 3 new windows for football press box High Completed 10,280$                   
2/12/2024 Furnish and install 2 new windows for soccer press box High Completed 20,500$                   
2/12/2024 Varsity SoGball Field batting cages/audio/backstop High Completed
2/12/2024 Card readers in shipping/receiving area High Completed 9,395$                     
2/12/2024 Door 1 storefront High Completed 33,000$                   
2/12/2024 Door 18 security High Completed 934$                        
2/12/2024 John Deere tractor plus attachments High Completed 52,200$                   
2/12/2024 Fix joint bump in the floor Intermediate Completed 1,843$                     
2/12/2024 Wallpaper Graphics Intermediate Completed 55,391$                   
2/12/2024 Gymnasium electronic closers Intermediate Completed 8,352$                     
2/12/2024 Solar PV expansion Intermediate Completed 498,982$                
2/12/2024 Slow gym curtain Intermediate Completed 4,177$                     
2/12/2024 Whiteboards from old HES Intermediate Completed 21,900$                   
2/12/2024 Classroom carpeting rooms 136, 110, 223, 239 Middle Completed 19,000$                   
2/12/2024 Door 7 replace stairway treads Middle Completed 26,300$                   
2/12/2024 Carpet landings - doors 5, 6 Middle Completed 9,000$                     
2/12/2024 Rider floor scrubber - 30" (Trident R30-HIL56009) Prairie Completed 17,837$                   
2/12/2024 Add card reader to rear entrance of front office Prairie Completed 4,000$                     
2/12/2024 Concrete work on Sidewalks Prairie Completed 49,030$                   
2/12/2024 Add privacy panels in restrooms Prairie Completed 2,730$                     
2/12/2024 Play ground shade canopy Prairie Completed 1,600$                     
2/12/2024 Acoustical panels for cafeteria Prairie Completed 14,484$                   
2/12/2024 Replace carpet Prairie Completed 32,000$                   
2/12/2024 Downspout sink hole Prairie Completed 3,287$                     
2/12/2024 Move old hoops at existing Heritage & install at Prairie Prairie Completed 15,275$                   
2/12/2024 Waunakee Softball Upgrades District Completed 325,000$                

1,848,079$             
3/5/2024 Items from Maintenance list in Vogel Bros. High School Scope of work High Completed 3,503,800$             
3/5/2024 Concrete lip at door 2 Arboretum Completed 1,200$                     
3/5/2024 District mechanic tools and tool box District Completed 22,000$                   
3/5/2024 Project management services for generator installation project District Completed 5,400$                     
3/5/2024 LED upgrades and lighting controls additions High Removed 1,440,850$             
3/5/2024 Carpeting in (17) classrooms High Completed 95,000$                   
3/5/2024 Boiler closed loop filtration equipment High Completed 3,186$                     
3/5/2024 JV Softball press box wood stairs w/ composite deck board at treads, risers, and landings High Completed 14,389$                   
3/5/2024 Varsity baseball press box wood stairs w/ composite deck board at treads, risers, and landingsHigh Completed 17,314$                   
3/5/2024 Varsity soccer press box wood stairs w/ composite deck board at treads, risers, and landings High Completed 17,314$                   
3/5/2024 Varsity football press wood stairs w/ composite deck board at treads, risers, and landings High Completed 22,484$                   
3/5/2024 Clock/Bell/PA  (InformaCast Fusion IP Speaker Endpoint Add-On for WHS) High Completed 826,011$                
3/5/2024 Video cameras High Completed 115,000$                
3/5/2024 Fieldhouse projector and audio High Completed 65,000$                   
3/5/2024 Audio upgrade for the Commons and Cave High Completed 15,000$                   
3/5/2024 New basketball hoop controls (old gym) High Completed 6,900$                     
3/5/2024 Painting of field house and logos High Completed 37,000$                   
3/5/2024 Furnish & install new floor traction power operation for field house bleachers High Completed 36,356$                   
3/5/2024 Varsity baseball shed and press box High Completed 10,000$                   
3/5/2024 Replace fieldhouse backboard motors High Completed 20,000$                   
3/5/2024 Fieldhouse mid-court curtain and motor High Completed 25,000$                   
3/5/2024 Replace wall mounted basketball structure and hoops Prairie Completed 66,500$                   
3/5/2024 Boiler closed loop filtration equipment Prairie Completed 3,186$                     
3/5/2024 Energy efficiency audit Prairie Completed 3,060$                     
3/5/2024 Gymnasium audio system Prairie Completed 30,000$                   

6,401,950$             
4/8/2024 Postpone Items from Maintenance list in Vogel Bros. High School Scope of work High Completed (740,000)$               
4/8/2024 Postpone - LED upgrades and lighting controls additions High Completed (1,440,850)$            
4/8/2024 Rack-it drying & storage for art class Arboretum Completed 2,739$                     
4/8/2024 Reinforce Warrior stadium fencing with bigger posts plus vertical metal straps High Completed 12,680$                   
4/8/2024 Field house banners 27 Championship Signs + Logo High Completed 22,533$                   
4/8/2024 Drywall cracking Intermediate Completed 2,888$                     
4/8/2024 Playground crushed granite walkways upgrade Intermediate Completed 43,200$                   
4/8/2024 Rack-it drying & storage for art class Prairie Completed 2,739$                     
4/8/2024 TurfTime 84 inch AR-24 series leveling roller District Completed 8,445$                     

(2,085,626)$           
5/13/2024 Prairie and Arboretum LED lighting Arboretum/Prairie Completed 1,372,500$             
5/13/2024 2-way radio system expansion New Heritage Completed 16,058$                   
5/13/2024 Music area door opening 1803 reconfiguration for piano moves High Completed 7,796$                     

APPROVED AT 4/8/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 3/11/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 12/22/2023 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 1/8/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 2/12/2024 BOARD MEETING
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5/13/2024 Press box gutters and downspouts (JV SoGball, Soccer, Varsity Baseball) High Completed 1,650$                     
5/13/2024 Replace fieldhouse HVAC duct sock High Completed 50,000$                   
5/13/2024 Security upgrades parts and installation of mag lock on pair of doors from office to school High Completed 5,455$                     
5/13/2024 Security upgrades installation of electric strikes at back office door and back mailroom door High Completed 3,591$                     
5/13/2024 Warrior fence light-block material replace/repair/reinforcement High Completed 775$                        
5/13/2024 Fabricate/install gate latch at Warrior Pitch Stadium High Completed 875$                        
5/13/2024 Program for robo-paint logos for additional fields High Completed 2,000$                     
5/13/2024 Gopher tumble pro 1 3/8 inch polyethylene- foam mats (6) Arboretum Completed 3,094$                     
5/13/2024 Cracked corian heated seating along windows (4 places) Arboretum Completed 44,175$                   
5/13/2024 ADA Swing Seat for an 8' Toprail Arboretum Completed 1,780$                     
5/13/2024 5 window treatments in exercise area Intermediate Completed 2,125$                     
5/13/2024 Gopher tumble pro 1 3/8 inch polyethylene- foam mats (6) Prairie Completed 4,672$                     
5/13/2024 4044R Compact Utility Tractor (33 PTO hp) District Completed 47,000$                   
5/13/2024 2800 AM HillTip IceStriker w/ brine maker 1500 gal. brine storage tank (FF) District Completed 34,147$                   
5/13/2024 Additional cost power outage monitoring electrical meter (original approved budget $88,600) District Completed 9,900$                     
5/13/2024 Proposal for civil engineering services for playground renovations (PES, AES, WIS) District Hold 26,700$                   
5/13/2024 New emergency kits for classroom (supplies) District Completed 7,964$                     
5/13/2024 Additional funds for remainder school year emergency roofing repairs   ($45,000 original) District Completed 25,000$                   
5/13/2024 Removal of the existing scoreboard from the old Heritage Gymnasium/District to store Heritage Completed 1,284$                     

1,668,541$             
6/10/2024 UnderFence Mow Strip Grounds Completed 22,884$                   
6/10/2024 Replace 2013 (MT1) - Ford F350 snow plow truck with dump body Maintenance Completed 83,120$                   
6/10/2024 Additonal cost to installation of generator Building In Progress 85,950$                   
6/10/2024 Add (4) Gentex fire alarm horn strobes (shop and copy center) Building Completed 7,600$                     
6/10/2024 Toro cart to replace the old Jacobsen cart Grounds Completed 17,757$                   
6/10/2024 Energy Audit Services Site Development In Progress 2,660$                     
6/10/2024 Repair dishwasher Equipment Completed 5,764$                     
6/10/2024 JV SoGball/Varsity Soccer press box subfloor repair and Warrior Stadium door repair Athletics Completed 8,564$                     
6/10/2024 Door 6 receiving, replace with new door, frame, and transom glass Doors Completed 8,446$                     
6/10/2024  Penthouse Siding Included in the budget is to extend (2) GFCI receptacles for new sidinginstallaƟon, remove and replace Solar juncƟon box as needed.Building Completed 1,750$                     
6/10/2024 Rear main office doors access control (security with more card readers) Security Completed 18,330$                   
6/10/2024 Cart for Folding Chairs: 300 lb Load Capacity, 40 in x 19 in x 35 in, For 36 Chairs (9 carts) Building Completed 2,000$                     
6/10/2024 Storm damage including water damage, fence, flag pole, signs, pool roof Building Completed 72,100$                   
6/10/2024 Replace pool roof (potential property insurance claim) Building Completed 25,000$                   
6/10/2024 Divide bookroom into 2 spaces (quote coming 06/05/2024) Special Education Completed 74,913$                   

436,838$                
7/8/2024 Steel pipe handrail at 3 press boxes (code) High Completed 6,500$                     
7/8/2024 Painting media room, press room, ref room walls and ceiling High Completed 2,314$                     
7/8/2024 Repair storm damage at Warrior Stadium press box High Completed 10,830$                   
7/8/2024 Storm damage at fieldhouse Middle Completed 25,000$                   
7/8/2024 Storm damage in 2nd grade neighborhood Arboretum Completed 25,000$                   
7/8/2024 Hot water pump #6 VFD replace High School Completed 8,275$                     

77,919$                   
8/12/2024 Chemical disposal for Chemistry Dept. (Jason Rotzenberg) HS, MS Completed 4,060$                     
8/12/2024 Trident carpet extractor Arboretum Completed 9,917$                     
8/12/2024 Supply and install 45 minute fire rated doors into existing frame Arboretum Completed 6,962$                     
8/12/2024 Dehumidifiers (one to replace a broken HS unit, 1 for Bethel copy District Completed 17,538$                   
8/12/2024 Furnish and install mural corner guards and trim Intermediate Completed 3,922$                     
8/12/2024 Engineering for water infultrating ground electrical/data boxes District Completed 8,500$                     
8/12/2024 Engineering to evaluate storm water and recent flood damage Arboretum In Progress 35,000$                   
8/12/2024 Split System #4 District Completed 14,000$                   
8/12/2024 Wall Ceiling Prairie Completed 17,680$                   
8/12/2024 Pressbox railings District Completed 2,466$                     

120,045$                
9/9/2024 Allocation of maintenance expenses to Fund 49 District Completed 998,000$                
9/9/2024 Repair walk in cooler and walk in freezer Intermediate Completed 8,500$                     
9/9/2024 School fitness maintenance Intermediate Completed 5,021$                     
9/9/2024 Lazer Z Diesel Mower with 144 inch deck District Completed 61,399$                   

1,072,920$             
10/14/2024 Remove (80) existing light fixtures and install (80) new nLight enabled light fixtures to allow for scene programming with (5) push button switchesHigh Completed -$                         
10/14/2024 Full service of all internal seals, gaskets, and hardware on UV System High Completed 4,302$                     
10/14/2024 Install new exit devices High Completed 5,980$                     
10/14/2024 Regrading the varsity softball infield for drainage issues High Completed 15,000$                   
10/14/2024 Lanscaping regrade behind home plate of JV baseball High In Progress 8,111$                     
10/14/2024 Add card readers, strikes to 3 sets of doors at entry Middle In Progress 17,543$                   
10/14/2024 Replace handicap push buttons with wave sensors Middle Completed 3,125$                     
10/14/2024  Demo of 2 walls in the Northeast corner of the classroom to expand student space TLC Completed 4,940$                     
10/14/2024 Dishwasher High Completed 28,439$                   
10/14/2024 Ranger 570 cart High Completed 13,992$                   

101,432$                
11/11/2024 Remove (80) existing light fixtures and install (80) new nLight enabled light fixtures to allow for scene programming with (5) push button switchesHigh Completed -$                         
11/11/2024 Aluminum Fence Posts (FTO Fundraised - Fund 21) Prairie In Progress 9,660$                     
11/11/2024 Replace handicap push buttons with wave sensors Middle Completed 3,125$                     
11/11/2024 Club Car 700 Lithium Ion Batter High Completed 19,075$                   

31,860$                   
12/9/2024 for scene programming with (5) push button switches. The High Completed 21,575$                   
12/9/2024 Installation of nLight control system - NOT APPROVED High Removed -$                         
12/9/2024 13 additional Radios for District/Building Communication High In Progress 11,674$                   
12/9/2024 remove 6 Von Duprin 88 exit devices and install 6 Von Duprin 99 exit devices, install 6 e Middle In Progress 12,915$                   
12/9/2024 Water Leaks toward Kindergarten Hall, Need to have Northern Metal will review windo High In Progress 2,500$                     
12/9/2024 Electric Stirke at Door 26 (exterior) to accomodate automatic opener Middle Completed 1,471$                     
12/9/2024 Install new doors at Gym Door #10 Middle In Progress 24,960$                   

75,095$                   
1/13/2025 John Deere Salt Spreader High In Progress 5,975$                     
1/13/2025 Sentronic Door Closer - equipment and install High In Progress 4,267$                     
1/13/2025 Sentronic Door Closer - wiring High In Progress 9,450$                     
1/13/2025 Veritcal Rod Repairs Prairie In Progress 1,583$                     
1/13/2025 Install new light switches for two rooms in each building Arboretum/Prairie Completed 4,267$                     

25,541$                   
14,233,593$           

APPROVED AT 5/13/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 6/10/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 7/8/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 8/12/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 9/9/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 10/14/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 11/11/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 12/09/2024 BOARD MEETING

APPROVED AT 1/13/2024 BOARD MEETING
Total Approved to Date
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Facility Division Qty Units Unit price Estimated TotalFEBRUARY FACILITIES COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
HS Athletics Softball diamond upgrades, new base and Pitching mound rubber 1 LS $454.00
HS Building Door 12 WHS carpet tile 1 ls $3,784.00
HS Chem Lab chemical recycling supplies 1 ls $362.59 $362.59

$4,600.59

$454.00
$3,784.00
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Minutes of Budget Committee Meeting 
 
The Board of Education 
Waunakee Community School District 
 
 
A Budget Committee Meeting of the Board of Education of Waunakee Community School 
District was held Wednesday, February 5, 2025, beginning at 7:30 AM in the Waunakee 
Community School District, 905 Bethel Circle, Waunakee, WI 53597. 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
Chairperson Heinemann called the meeting to order at 7:30am.  

II. ROLL CALL 
Present: Heinemann, Heinrichs, Hetzel 
Also Present: Dr. Brown, Summers, Newton 

III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
A motion was made by Heinrichs, second by Hetzel, to approve the agenda as posted.  
Motion carried 3-0.    

IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS – There were no public comments for this meeting.  
V. 2025-2026 PLANNING  
A. Timeline 

Newton presented the 25-26 budget timeline. 
B. Preliminary Budget Planning Process 

Newton presented and answered questions regarding the review of the preliminary budget 
planning process for 2025-26. Open enrollment approvals from January and the financial 
estimates, as a result of the 25-26 CPI have been updated.  Brown and Summers answered 
committee questions. The committee gave feedback on this process. 

VI. 2024-2025 BUDGET PLANNING 
A. Planning for 2024-2025 Budget and Beyond 

Newton reviewed with the committee the motion made in January. This motion was: 
"Motion to establish a fund 10 balance goal for 24-25 of $0 and authorizing administration to 
allocate expenditures across accounting funds to meet this goal". Administration will bring 
forward initial plans for the March budget committee meeting in conjunction with the 
summer 2025 referendum projects that will be brought forward to the facility committee. 

VII. DISCUSSION/ACTION ON PROPOSALS - NA 
VIII. OTHER ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
A. Fund Balance Policy 

Summers presented and answered questions regarding the update to the district fund balance 
policy. The committee asked for information on how bond rating would change based on 
various % of the fund balance. They also suggested a line item in the budget for the fund 
balance.    

B. Transportation Camera Upgrades & App Capabilities  
Summers presented and answered questions regarding information Lamers provided on 
technology updates for the 2025-26 school year. These updates include camera upgrades as 
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well as app technologies. 
The committee asked questions and gave feedback that this equipment would be improve 
safety. The committee would like to see these upgrades/capabilities be a part of the 
requirements in our next RFP.   
  

IX. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
More information regarding the budget process, fund balance policy, transportation 
technology updates, and board discussions at the workshop regarding budgeting will be 
brought to the March committee meeting.  
  

X. ADJOURN 
A motion was made by Hetzel, second by Heinrichs, to adjourn the meeting at 8:49am.  
Motion carried 3-0.   
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Minutes of Policy Committee Meeting 
 
The Board of Education 
Waunakee Community School District 
 
 
A Policy Committee Meeting of the Board of Education of Waunakee Community School 
District was held Tuesday, February 4, 2025, beginning at 7:30 AM in the Waunakee 
Community School District, 905 Bethel Circle, Waunakee, WI 53597. 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
Chairperson Frey called the meeting to order at 7:30am.   

II. ROLL CALL 
Present: Frey, Engebretson, Ensign (subbing for Dotzler) 
Also Present: Dr. Brown, Summers, Grabarski, Schell 

III. APPROVE AGENDA 
A motion was made by Engebretson, second by Ensign, to approve the agenda as posted.   

IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS – There were no public comments for this meeting. 
V. STUDENT STAFF RELATIONSHIPS POLICIES  

****This item was discussed after item VIA 
Grabarski shared information and asked for feedback regarding this policy addition.  The 
committee shared feedback and asked questions.  Grabarski will review this policy with 
administration and staff members.  A final version will be brought to the next policy 
committee meeting. 

VI. POLICIES FOR DISCUSSION, REVIEW, AND CONSIDERATION 
A. EV Policies 

****This item was reviewed/discussed before item V.   
Summers presented this new policy and answered questions from the committee.  A state 
law was passed in early 2024, and this law guided the development of the policy. After much 
discussion, a motion was made by Engebretson, second by Ensign, to recommend that the 
full board consider this policy as written. The policy will be reviewed regularly and revised 
if needed.  Motion carried 3-0.   

B. 800 &  900 Series Policies (871 - 935) 
Dr. Brown asked if during the review of the policies, if any questions regarding arose.   
Summers highlighted the changes to policy 933R & 950. The numbers were increased and 
added to reflect current practice. Grabarski highlighted policy 870 and the changes to current 
practice.  
Schell was also available to answer questions.  After some discussion a motion was made by 
Engebretson, seconded by Ensign, to recommend that the full board consider these policies 
as outlined on the spreadsheet.  Motion carried 3-0.   

1. Current policies 871, 871 Rule, 871 Exhibit.  Complaints about Curriculum or Instructional 
Material 

2. Current Policy 872 Public Complaints  
3. Policy 881.1 E Parent Organizations/Booster Club Guidelines 
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4. Current Policy 882 and 882.1 Student Interviews with Law Enforcement 
5. 882.2 & 882.2E Sex Offender Notification 
6. 883 Relations with Fire Authorities 
7. 886 Relations with Armed Services Recruiters 
8. 890 Education Agency Relations Goals 
9. 891.1 Cooperative Educational Programs 
10. 892 Relations with Colleges and Universities 
11. 892.1 Student Teaching and Interns 
12. Current Policy 893 Relations with Educational Researchers 
13. Current Policy  893 R Relations with Educational Researchers 
14. 894 State Education Agency Relations 
15. 895 Relations with the WIAA 
16. 910 Facilities Development Goals. 
17. 920 Facilities Planning 
18. 921 & 921 R Petitions for Facility Improvement 
19. 922 Facilities Capitalization Program and Bond Campaigns 
20. 923 Energy Efficiency Management 
21. 931 Educational Specifications 
22. 933 Construction Contracts Bidding and Awards 
23. 933.1 Contractor's Fair Employment Clause 
24. 933 R Standards For Performance and Payment Assurances 
25. 935 Supervision of Construction 
VII. FUTURE MEETINGS - NA 
VIII. ADJOURN 

A motion was made by Engebretson, second by Ensign to adjourn the meeting at 8:39am.  
Motion carried 3-0.   
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Electric Vehicle Charging Stations  Policy 735.1  
Sample Policy 1 Page 1 of 3 
 

© 2024 Wisconsin Association of School Boards, Inc. 12/18/24 
 

(This sample policy creates procedures for use of Electric Vehicle charging stations consistent 
with state law. EV charging stations may be used to charge district vehicles and may be 
accessed by the public. Boards wishing to limit EV charging station use to district vehicles should 
use Sample Policy 2. The policy sets rules and conditions for use of EV charging stations and 
assigns responsibility for management of EV charging stations.} 

The  Waunakee Community  School District is committed to promoting sustainable practices and 
supporting the use of electric vehicles (EV). EV charging stations will be installed at designated 
locations on District property. [Choose one of the following options: “This policy outlines the 
procedures for District use of EV charging stations and, when not being used by the District, any 
member of the public (including employees, students, and visitors to the schools.” or ““This policy 
outlines the procedures for District use of EV charging stations and, when not being used by the 
District, any current employee, student, or member of the public who is an approved/authorized 
visitor at the school/facility at which the charging station is located.”] {Editor’s Note: State law 
does not define the term “public,” and a district’s authority to limit access to subgroups of the 
public such as employees or students is unclear.} The [insert appropriate administrative position] 
Executive Director of Operations or their designee is responsible for management of EV charging 
stations.  

Priority for using the EV charging stations will be given to school district vehicles and operations. 
When not in use by the District and when the EV charging station/charger is otherwise available, 
individuals may use a District EV charging station to charge a non-District vehicle to the extent 
consistent with this policy and with any additional rules or conditions that may be established by 
the administration.  

Level 3 chargers are used solely to charge district vehicles and are not available to the public.  

Rules governing use of EV charging stations:  

{Editor’s Note: The following rules are mostly optional. Section 66.0442 requires school districts to 
charge non-district users reasonable fees for use of chargers installed on or after March 22, 2024. 
That statute also requires school districts to not charge fees for chargers installed before March 
22, 2024, that are made available to non-district users.} 

By using a District EV charging station to charge a non-District vehicle, an individual accepts and 
must abide by the following rules and conditions, as well as any additional rules and conditions 
that are established by the administration: 

1. EV charging station hours of operation: {Editor’s Note: select any combination of the 
following} 

a. EV charging stations will be available for use during school district 
operating hours. 

b. EV charging stations are available for use during the hours of 5:00 AM and 
10:00PM. 

c. Hours when EV charging stations are open to individuals to charge non-
district vehicles will be posted. 

d. No overnight parking or use of EV charging stations except by district 
vehicles.  
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e. [Insert any additional rules related to EV charging station hours of 
availability.] 

2. Limits on an individual’s use of EV charging stations: {Editor’s Note: select any 
combination of the following} 

a. Employees, students, visitors to the schools and the public may use EV 
charging stations on a first come-first serve basis when not required for 
school district operations. 

b. Use of an EV charging station is limited to ______ hours per use. 
c. The district reserves discretion to limit an individual’s use of EV charging 

stations. 
d. [Insert any additional rules related to limits on an individual’s use of EV 

charging stations.] 
3. EV charging station parking spots are reserved for electric vehicles actively 

charging.  
4. The school district shall charge reasonable fees for the use of the charging 

stations to cover electricity and other costs and maintenance except where 
such fees are prohibited by law. Fee details and payment methods will be 
posted at each charging station. 

5. Users of the EV charging stations must follow all posted safety guidelines and 
instructions.  

6. The District is not responsible for any damage or theft of vehicles. 
7. [Insert any additional rules.] 

{Editor’s Note: Districts may request municipalities to regulate parking in district parking lots. 
District authority to issue fines and tow vehicles for violations of parking lot rules without 
supporting municipal ordinances is unclear.} 

Rules governing the use of EV charging stations, guidelines and instructions will be posted. 
Vehicles parked in EV charging spots in violation of posted rules may be subject to fines or 
towing at the owner’s expense.  Individuals who violate rules governing EV charging stations 
may be prohibited from the use of EV charging stations. Employees and students violating EV 
charging station rules may be subject to discipline and may be prohibited from the use of EV 
charging stations. 

The [insert appropriate administrative position] Executive Director of Operations or their 
designee: 

1. Will determine the availability of chargers, when are the chargers reserved for 
district use and when they are available to employees, students, visitors to the 
schools and the public. 

2. Will determine and collect fees charged to employees, students, visitors to the 
schools and the public for use of chargers. 

3. May make additional rules for use of EV charging stations consistent with this 
policy. 

4. Will give notice to users of EV charging stations of rules governing the use of EV 
charging stations through the posting of signs and other means.  
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5. May grant exceptions for limits on times when EV charging stations are available 
and for limits on an individual’s use of EV charging stations.  

6. If required by state law or if otherwise permitted by state law and consistent with 
District needs, may designate one or more specific charging stations as being 
exclusively for District use for District vehicles at all times. 

7. Shall ensure that District’s EV charging stations are registered with the Wisconsin 
Department of Revenue to the extent required by state law and establish 
procedures that will ensure the timely payment of any applicable taxes.  

8. [Insert additional delegated duties/powers as needed/desired.] 

 

Legal References: 

Wisconsin Statutes 

Section 66.0442 [local governmental unit ownership, operation, management or lease of 
an electric vehicle charging station]  

Section 118.105 [control of traffic on school premises] 

Section 346.55(4) [other restrictions on parking and stopping] 

Subch. XIII of Ch. 77 [electronic vehicle charging tax; charging station registration 
requirements]  

Cross References: 

[Insert appropriate cross references to the policy as applicable to your district.]  

Adoption Date: 
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Propose
d Code 

#
Proposed Title

Curren
t 
policy 
code

WASB recommendation WASB Comment (if any)

WCSD 
Recommendation:

361.1 Selection of 
Textbooks and other 
Classroom 
Instructional 
Materials and 
Resources

361
871

871 R
871 E

Replace and recode WCSD 361, 
871, 871 Rule and 871 Exhibit 
with PRG 361.1, 361.1 Rule and 
361.1 Exhibit

I sent you the drafts for PRG 361.1, 361.1 Rule and 
361.1 Exhibit with the 300 series policies. I checked 
your current policies online and it appears that you 
have posted the 361.1 policy and exhibit but not the 
rule. I will include a copy of the draft of 361.1 rule with 
the first set of 800 series policies I send to you. I 
imagine you may have adopted the policy but not 
posted the policy  on your website.

You should delete 871, 871 Rule and 871 Exhibit from 
the website.

Repeal 871 policies

870 Public Complaints 872

Replace and recode with PRG 
870 sample policy 1 and sample 
rule 1

Note that your current policy is limited to complaints 
about employees. The PRG samples are a general 
complaint policy and rule.

With regard to the list of specific complaint procedures 
in policy 870, I reviewed your policy manual and you 
have all of the listed specific complaint procedures.

Replace 

881.1 E

Parents 
Organization/Booster 
Club Guidelines 881.1 E Keep current exhibit

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. Note that gifts to the schools is generally 
covered by your policy 840. This exhibit is consistent 
with your policy 840 and is acceptable as written. Add a 
cross reference to this exhibit in policy 840.

445

Student interviews 
with law 
enforcement officials 882

Replace 882 Relations with police 
authorities with PRG 445 sample 
policy 2 and recode The PRG covers this content in sample policy 445

Replace 
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445 R

Procedures for 
student interviews 
with law 
enforcement officials 882.1

Replace 882.1 with PRG 445 
sample rule 1 and recode

The PRG covers some of this content in PRG 445 rule 1 
and other content in PRG 446 (which you have 
adopted).

Replace 

882.2
Sex Offender 
Notification 882.2

Review and consider revising or 
deleting policy

I searched for sex offender notification requirements 
and did not find a requirement that the Department of 
Corrections notify school districts of placement of sex 
offenders near schools. Information about sex 
offenders is available to schools and the public when 
requested, but the law appears to only require that 
DOC notify victims and in certain cases local law 
enforcement agencies. Note that DOC does not have a 
Division of Probation and Parole.

If you wish to have a policy addressing this topic, you 
will first need to determine how the district will identify 
sex offenders residing near schools - you will likely need 
to periodically check the information available to the 
public - and then decide what if anything you do with 
that information. Note there is no requirement that you 
have a policy addressing this topic and you may 
consider deleting this policy.

Repeal 

882.2 E
Sample letter to 
parents 882.2 E

Review and consider revising or 
deleting exhibit See comments for policy 882.2 above.

Repeal

883
Relations with Fire 
Authorities 883 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Revise
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884
Relations with Health 
Authorities 884

Keep current policy, see note for 
possible edit.

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is mostly acceptable as written. You 
may wish to clarify the statement "Teachers may 
consult health authorities about an individual student's 
health problems, . . ." While there are exceptions, 
parental consent is generally required for sharing of 
student information.

Bring back next month

885
Relations with Social 
Services Authorities 885 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Bring back next month

886
Relations with Armed 
Services Recruiters 886 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

890
Education Agency 
Relations Goals 890 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

891.1
Cooperative 
Education Programs 891.1 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

892

Relations with 
Colleges and 
Universities 892 Keep current policy

The link on the website is to 892.1 Student Teaching 
and Interns. The PRG does not provide a sample 
covering this content. The policy is acceptable as 
written.

Keep

892.1
Student Teaching and 
Interns 892.1 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

336

Relations with 
Educational 
Researchers 893

Replace policy with PRG 336 
Sample Policy 1 and recode

Some of the content of your current policy 893 is not 
related to non-district research involving students - see 
for example the last paragraph of 893 relating to 
surveys by the Waunakee Teachers Association. That 
content does not fit into 336 and you may consider 
adopting a separate policy that addresses surveys of 
staff (the PRG does not provide a sample policy 
covering surveys of staff). 

Revise
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336 R

Relations with 
Educational 
Researchers 893 R

Either delete rule or recode as 
rule for policy 336

Some of the content of this rule is covered by the 
proposed 336 and your current 333 and 333 R. This rule 
could work as a rule for policy 336. Note some of the 
content of this rule may overlap content in 333 and 333 
R and you should review 333, 333 R, the proposed 336 
and this rule together to make certain they are 
internally consistent and provide the policy and rule 
your board wants.

Repeal

894
State Education 
Agency Relations 894 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

895
Relations with the 
WIAA 895 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written. You may 
wish to cross reference this policy and policy 370.

910
Facilities 
Development Goals 910 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

920 Facilities Planning 920 Keep current policy
The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

921
Petitions for Facility 
Improvement 921 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

921 R Facility Improvement 921 R Keep current policy
The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

922

Facilities 
Capitalization 
Program and Bond 
Campaigns 922

Keep current policy, consider 
review by bond counsel

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. I do not have concerns with the current policy. 
Note that you may wish to review this policy with bond 
counsel as I do not have expertise in that area of the 
law. Note that the Citizen's Advisory Board referenced 
in the policy is likely a body created by government rule 
or order that is subject to the public records and open 
meeting law.  

Revise
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923
Energy Efficiency 
Management 923 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Revise

931
Educational 
Specifications 931 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

933

Construction 
Contract Bidding and 
Awards 933 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written. You should 
add a cross reference to 672.1 Purchasing Approvals 
and 672.1 Rule Bidding Procedures if those policies and 
rules are relevant to your policy 933.

Keep

933.1
Contractor's Fair 
Employment Clause 933.1 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Keep

933 R

Standards for 
Performance and 
Payment Assurances 933 R

Keep current policy, consider 
updating dollar amounts per 
779.14

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written. Note the 
dollar amounts for the different assurance 
requirements in section 779.14 have increased and you 
may wish to update the policy to align with those new 
dollar amounts. 

Revise

935
Supervision of 
Construction 935 Keep current policy

The PRG does not provide a sample covering this 
content. The policy is acceptable as written.

Revise
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SELECTION OF TEXTBOOKS AND 
OTHER CLASSROOM 
INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS AND 
RESOURCES  

Policy 361.1  

Waunakee Community School District Page 1 of 3 
 
Textbooks and other classroom instructional materials and resources, including audio-visual and 
digital resources, shall be carefully selected using the general criteria outlined in this policy and 
in accordance with established District procedures. All textbooks and other instructional 
materials and resources selected for use in the classroom shall support the District’s mission, 
goals, curriculum plans, and academic standards.  
 
The School Board delegates the general review and selection of textbooks and other 
instructional materials and resources to the District’s administrative and instructional staff. The 
process shall involve obtaining input from at least one or more members of the 
instructional staff who will be using the materials, and may involve consultation with other 
personnel.  As a general rule, the Board’s expectation is that the selection of core materials 
intended for use throughout a grade span and/or regardless of the individual instructor (e.g., 
textbooks) should be subject to a more extensive and participatory evaluation process and 
should involve more District-level oversight and coordination than the selection of class-specific 
or teacher-specific supplemental materials that are less likely to serve as key elements of the 
District’s course-to-course and grade-to-grade curricular sequences.  
 
Textbook selection recommendations shall be submitted to the Board for review and 
adoption as required by law. The purchase of instructional materials using District funds shall 
follow established purchasing procedures.  
 
When selecting textbooks and other instructional materials and resources for use in the 
classroom, consideration shall be given to each of the following factors, allowing for the 
possibility that, in some cases, staff may determine that a particular factor is not especially 
relevant: 

● the extent to which the materials are judged to support and enhance student learning of 
the subject area(s) being taught, as identified with the input of instructional staff and 
based on relevant research;  

● the extent to which the materials (and particularly textbooks) facilitate the District’s 
ability to provide students with an appropriately sequential curriculum, both within a 
grade/course and from one grade/course level to the next; 

● the extent to which the materials facilitate an appropriate assessment of student 
learning;  

● the overall appropriateness of the materials relative to the intended student audience 
(i.e., relative to the anticipated range of age, skills, cognition, and maturity of the 
students who are most likely to use the materials); 

● the effect of the selection decision on the District’s legal obligation under state law to 
provide adequate instructional materials, texts and library services which reflect the 
cultural diversity and pluralistic nature of American society, including an evaluation of 
the materials for any improper or discriminatory bias, misinformation, or stereotyping; 

● the extent to which the materials are likely to actively engage students and encourage 
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their interest in learning;  

● the extent to which the materials facilitate differentiated instruction and the pursuit of 
personalized learning objectives, including the extent to which the materials can help 
members of the instructional staff accommodate different learning targets and learning 
styles;  

● the current capacity of staff members to make productive use of the resource, or 
planning for the staff development that would be needed to build that capacity;  

● the accessibility of the item to individuals who require special formats (e.g., certain 
students with disabilities and English language learners), recognizing that the District has 
certain legal obligations to provide instructional materials and resources that will enable 
students with special needs to obtain applicable educational opportunities and benefits 
in a manner that is as timely, effective, and integrated as it is for other District students; 
and 

● budgetary considerations, including but not limited to the extent to which the materials 
being evaluated would address a current priority area among possible alternative 
acquisitions.  

 
The Board recognizes that occasional objections to textbooks and other instructional materials 
and resources used in the classroom may occur. When parents or guardians or other individuals 
have concerns about particular instructional materials or resources, these concerns shall be 
brought forward in accordance with established administrative procedures, carefully 
considered, and accorded the courtesy of a prompt reply by appropriate school personnel. 
 
The District shall not unlawfully discriminate in the selection and evaluation of instructional 
materials or resources on the basis of sex, sexual orientation, race, color, national origin, 
ancestry, religion, creed, pregnancy, marital or parental status, any physical, mental, emotional 
or learning disability, or any other legally-protected status or classification. Discrimination 
complaints shall be processed in accordance with established District procedures. 
 
 
Legal References: 
 
Wisconsin Statutes 
Section 115.77  [local education agency duties related to students with disabilities] 
Section 115.787(3) [development of individualized education programs for students with 

disabilities; duty to consider need for assistive technology]  
Section 118.03       [textbook adoption] 
Section 118.13  [student nondiscrimination] 
Section 120.13(5) [school board power to purchase necessary books, equipment and 

materials for use in the schools] 
Section 121.02(1)(h) [school district standard; selection of instructional and library media 

materials] 
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Wisconsin Administrative Code 
PI 8.01(2)(h)  [school district standard; selection and reconsideration of instructional and library 

media materials] 
PI 9.03(1)(e)  [requirement to address student nondiscrimination in selection of instructional and 

library media materials policy]  
 
Federal Laws and Regulations 
20 U.S.C. §1400 et seq. [The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, providing for 

programs, services, and other rights for students with disabilities, 
including the National Instructional Materials Accessibility 
Standard and the provision of assistive technology devices 
and services for students with disabilities; implementing 
regulations at 34 C.F.R. Part 300]  

29 U.S.C. §794 et seq. [Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 
prohibiting discrimination based on a qualifying disability by 
recipients of federal funds; implementing regulations at 34 
C.F.R. Part 104, 28 C.F.R. Part 42, Subpart G, and 29 C.F.R. Part 
1640]  

Assistive Technology Act of 1998  [assistive technology devices and services]  
 
Cross References: 
 
110, Educational Materials Selection 
310, Instructional Goals 
361.2 Library Materials Selection 
WASB PRG 361.1 Sample Policy 1 
 
Adoption Date: 11/8/82 

 
Revised:  9/14/87 

  March 1994 
  October 2001 
  January 2002 
  April, 2023 
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To prevent misunderstanding of your complaint, please fill in the following information. 
 
Request initiated by:   
 
NAME           
 
ADDRESS            
 
PHONE NUMBER        
 
Representing:  
 
 STUDENT’S NAME            
 ORGANIZATION’S NAME          
 OTHER             
 
Type of Instructional or Library Media Material:        
 
Title:              
 
Author/Publisher/Producer:           
 
Library Media Center   Class Name     Other    
 
What action would you like to see taken: 
 
   Send back to originating department/school for re-evaluation 
  Substitute alternate material or media 
  Deny the use of the material or media by my child 
  Deny use of the material or media by all students 
  Other              
 
Due to limited space, please feel free to extend comments on the reverse side of this form. 
 
1. Have you either read, heard or seen the material or media in its entirety? If not, what part did 

you see, read or hear?          
              
               

                
 
2. To what in the instructional or library material or media do you object? (Please be specific. 

For example, cite page or section)        
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3. What do you feel may result from the use of this material or media?      
                
                
 
4. What do you believe is the theme of this material or media?      
                
                
 
5. For what age group would you recommend this material or media?     
  
6. What do you find good about this material or media?       
                
                
 
7. Are you aware of the judgments of this work by literary or other critics?    

               
 
8. In view of the action you would like taken, do you have any suggestions about material or 

media that could be substituted that would convey as valuable a picture and perspective 
of the subject treated and would meet the educational needs of your child and/or other 
students? 

               
              
               

                
 
 
 
Signed          Date      
 
 
Thank you for your time and concern. Please return this completed form to the building principal, 
who will review its contents and will notify you of the next step in the complaint process. 
 
Cross References: 
 
WASB PRG 361.1 Sample Rule 1 
 
Adoption Date:  April , 2023 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

PUBLIC COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE CURRICULUM  
OR INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS 

871 
 
The Waunakee Board of Education, though it is finally responsible for all book purchases, 
recognizes the students' right of free access to many different types of books.  The Board also 
recognizes the right of teachers and administrators to select books and other materials in accord 
with current trends in education and to make them available in the schools. 
 
It is, therefore, the policy of the Board to require that books and other reading matter shall be 
chosen for values of interest and enlightenment of all students in the community.  A book shall 
not be excluded because of the race, nationality, political, or religious views of the writer or that 
present all points of view concerning the problems and issues of our times, international, 
national, and local.  Books or other reading matter of sound factual authority shall not be 
prescribed or removed from LMTC shelves or classrooms because of partisan, doctrinal approval 
or disapproval. 
 
Censorship of books shall be challenged in order to maintain the school's responsibility to 
provide information and enlightenment.  The final decision for controversial reading matter shall 
rest with the Board after careful examination and discussion of the book or reading material with 
school officials or anyone else the Board may wish to involve. 
 
No parent or group of parents has the right to determine the reading matter for students other 
than their own children.  The Board recognizes, however, the right of an individual parent to 
request that his/her child not have to read a given book, provided a written request is made to the 
appropriate building principal.  A book or other material approved by the instructor that meets 
the course objectives shall be substituted in such cases. 
 
Any citizen of the District who wishes to request reconsideration of the use of any book in the 
school must make such a request in writing on forms provided through building principals. 
 
The District shall not discriminate in admissions to any school, class, program or activity or 
facilities usage on the basis of sex, race, national origin, religion, ancestry, creed, color, 
pregnancy, parental or marital status, sexual orientation or physical, learning, emotional or 
mental disability or handicap. Discrimination complaints shall be processed in accordance with 
established procedures. 
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871 continued 

 
 
Legal Ref.: Sections 118.13 Wisconsin Statutes 
  PI 9, 121.02(1)(h), PI 8.01(2)(h) 
 
Cross Ref.: 330, Curriculum Adoption 
  361, Textbook Selection 
  362, Instructional Material Selection 
  362.1, Use of Rated Films and A-V Materials 
  363, Special Interest Materials 
  381, Teaching About Controversial Issues 
  411, Equal Educational Opportunities 
  411 Rule (1),  Student Discrimination Complaint Procedures 
  871-Rule, Public Complaints About Instructional Materials 
 
 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002 
 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800: School-Community Relations 
 

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF MATERIALS 
        871-Exhibit 

 
Name:               
Address:               
City, State, Zip:              
Phone:               
 
1.  Resource about which you are concerned: 
 

❑ Book ❑  Textbook     ❑   Audiovisual Material     ❑   Magazine 
❑ Newspaper  ❑   Computer Program ❑   Other (Please describe) 

 
 Title:               
 
 Author/Producer:            
 

To the best of your knowledge, is this material a library media or a classroom resource? 
  ❑   Library Media ❑   Classroom Resource 
Have you reviewed this material in its entirety? 
  ❑   Yes  ❑   No 
 

2.  What brought this material to your attention? 
 
 
3.  Please comment on the resource as a whole as well as being specific about those matters 

which concern you.  (Use other side if needed.)  Comment: 
 
 
Optional: 
4.  What resource(s) do you suggest to provide additional information on this topic? 
 
 
Signature:          Date:       
 

Please return to Building Media Specialist         
 

Adopted:   6/8/98 
 
Revised: July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

PUBLIC COMPLAINTS ABOUT INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS 
871-Rule 

 
Occasional objections to a selection will be made by the public, despite care taken to select 
valuable materials for student and teacher use and the qualifications of persons who select the 
materials. 
 
The principles of the freedom to read and of the professional responsibility of the staff must be 
defended, rather than the materials. 
 
A file is kept on materials likely to be questioned or considered controversial. 
 
If a complaint is made, the procedures are as follows: 
 
1) Be courteous, but make no commitments. 
 
2) Invite the complainant to file his/her objections in writing and offer to send him/her a 

prepared questionnaire so that he/she may submit a formal complaint to the media 
committee (appointed by the principal). 

 
3) Inform the superintendent and the media supervisor. 
 
4) The media committee will meet within two weeks and will: 
 a) Read and examine materials referred to it. 
 
 b) Check general acceptance of the materials by reading reviews. 
 
 c) Weigh values and faults against each other and form opinions based on the 

material as a whole and not on passages pulled out of context. 
 
 d) Meet to discuss the material and to prepare a report on it. 
 
 e) File a copy of the report in the school and administrative offices within one week 

of their meeting. 
 
5) The Board of Education will review the media committee report and determine if it 

should take action to remove the material from the LMTC shelves or the curriculum 
(classroom) at its next regularly scheduled Board meeting. 

 
6) Any challenged material or program shall be reviewed no more than once per academic 

year unless this provision is waived by the superintendent. 
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871-Rule continued 

 
 

Cross Ref.: 871-Exhibit, Request for Reconsideration of Materials 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  September 1994 
  July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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PUBLIC COMPLAINTS Policy 870  
Waunakee Community School District Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 

(This sample policy provides for the filing and resolution of complaints/concerns from the public 
first at the level most directly involved with the subject matter of the complaint/concern, with 
appeal opportunities to the highest administrative authority and ultimately with the school board. 
This policy is intended to coordinate with 870 Sample Rule 1.) 
 
The School Board believes that the Board and school staff should welcome and respond to 
concerns and complaints from the public. A concern is defined as “a cause of anxiety or worry.” 
A complaint is defined as “a statement that a situation is unsatisfactory or unacceptable.” For 
the purposes of this policy, the terms are used interchangeably and the process for resolving 
concerns or complaints is identical. 
 
The Board relies on its teachers, staff, and administrators to resolve such concerns or complaints 
of the public. It is the policy of the District to provide for such resolutions first at the level most 
directly involved and in an informal manner, whenever possible. Further, if such resolution cannot 
be accomplished, procedures shall be available for review at the highest administrative level 
with an ultimate opportunity for appeal to the Board. 
 
Nothing in this policy or its implementing procedures is intended to supersede timelines or 
procedures specified in other policies of the District or in other applicable legally-mandated 
timelines or processes. Examples of situations in which more specific policies and procedures 
exist include the following: [The district should insert any applicable district policies and 
procedures and their corresponding policy codes or locations, or refer the reader to a list of 
cross-referenced policies. For example: 
  

 Policy 342.1 Programs for Students with Disabilities (See also the District’s special 
education policy and procedure manual and the Individuals with 
Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Regulations) 

 Policy 342.8 Section 504 (as applicable to students) 
 Policy 345.4  Student Promotion and Retention 
 Policy 347  Student Records 
 Policy 361.1  Public Complaints About Instructional Materials 
 Policy 361.2  Public Complaints About Library Materials 
 Policy 370  Extracurricular Activity Rules and Regulations (See also the District’s 

Extracurricular Activity Code and any applicable Wisconsin 
Interscholastic Athlestics Association (WIAA) Regulations) 

 Policy 411   Equal Educational Opportunities (Nondiscrimination)  
 Policy 412  Student Anti-Harassment and Anti-Bullying  
 Policy 421  Entrance Age (including early admission to kindergarten and 1st grade)  
 Policy 511  Equal Opportunity Employment and Nondiscrimination  
 Policy 512  Employee Harassment and Bullying  
 Policy 413/513  Nondiscrimination in District Programs, Activities, and Operations/Title IX 
 Policy 527Teacher Handbook  Employee Grievances] 

  
Cross References: 
 
WASB PRG 870 Sample Policy 1 
 
Adoption Date: 

Formatted: Highlight
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PUBLIC COMPLAINTS Policy 870  
Waunakee Community School District Page 2 of 2 
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PROCEDURES FOR HANDLING 
PUBLIC COMPLAINTS 

870-RULE 

Waunakee Community School District Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 

(This sample rule includes a process to be used for handling public complaints that have been 
submitted in writing. It provides specific procedures for (1) the submission of a complaint; (2) 
district response to a public complaint; and (3) appeals and requests for reconsideration of a 
complaint. This rule is intended to coordinate with 870 Sample Policy 1 in the PRG.) 
 
While staff members are expected to respond to verbally-presented complaints and concerns in 
a respectful, timely, and otherwise appropriate manner, the primary purpose of this rule is to 
provide procedures for the handling of public complaints that have been submitted in writing. 
These procedures are not intended to address complaints of misconduct by the District 
Administrator, which should instead be submitted in writing to the School Board President.  
 
A. Submitting a Complaint – To ensure that District staff will respond to the issue as a formal 

complaint under these procedures and to avoid miscommunication, the District strongly 
encourages all complaints under these procedures to be submitted in writing. Complaints 
should be first made to the school employee most closely involved in the situation or issue. In 
particular:  

 
1. Complaints about matters relating to individual employees, if they have not been 

resolved informally via direct communication with the employee, should be made to the 
employee’s immediate supervisor.  

2. Complaints about a school-level matter should be made to the building principal.  
3. Complaints about a support service (such as transportation), District finances or policies, 

or other District-level matters should be made to the building principal, the District 
Administrator, or another supervisor or administrator who is responsible for the function in 
question.  

4. Complainants not sure whom to contact should contact the office of the District 
Administrator to obtain further direction.  

 
Staff have discretion to notify a complainant that a verbal complaint is being treated and 
processed in the same manner as a formal, written complaint under these procedures.  

 
Anonymous complaints are strongly discouraged. The District Administrator will determine 
what follow-up, if any, is made in response to an anonymous complaint. The further 
procedures described in this rule will not be applied to anonymous complaints. 
 
There is no absolute deadline for the filing of a complaint. However, the District can usually 
respond most effectively when the complaint is filed shortly after the occurrence of the 
event(s) giving rise to the complaint. Timeliness may be considered in the response to any 
complaint or appeal. 

 
B. District Response to a Public Complaint – Upon receipt of a complaint under these 

procedures, District staff will first determine how to route and process the complaint. In 
particular, District staff are expected to choose the most appropriate of the following 
options: 

 
1. Staff will respond to complaints more appropriately handled by another employee by 

referring the complaint to the school employee most closely involved in the situation or 
issue.  
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PROCEDURES FOR HANDLING 
PUBLIC COMPLAINTS 

870-RULE 

Waunakee Community School District Page 2 of 3 
 

 
 

2. If the District staff determines that a general complaint brought forward under these 
procedures should be processed under another District policy or procedure, staff will 
inform the complainant of that assessment and route the complaint to that more-
applicable process. 

3. In relatively rare circumstances, staff may determine that a complaint is not amenable to 
processing under any District-established procedure, or that it should be rejected or 
dismissed for some other reason. If the District Administrator agrees with this assessment, 
the District Administrator or his/her designee will notify the complainant of the 
determination and offer the complainant an opportunity to request reconsideration of 
the dismissal/rejection from the District Administrator.  

4. Staff may determine that the complaint will be further processed under these 
procedures.  

 
Staff and administration have primary responsibility for responding to public complaints. 
Board members receiving public complaints should refer the complainant to the District 
Administrator or other appropriate staff person. This is not intended to prevent the Board from 
discussing the subjects of public complaints or overseeing the proper management of the 
complaints, but rather to allow the most appropriate “source” for answers or resolution to the 
complaints to be able to investigate them and respond to them first.  

 
C. Appeals and Requests for Reconsideration – Complaints not resolved following 

communication with the employee(s) most closely involved in the situation or issue may be 
appealed or brought forward for reconsideration using the following procedure:  

 
1. The complainant shall notify (as he/she determines is most appropriate in light of the 

specific issue or after consulting with the office of the District Administrator) either the 
building principal, a support service supervisor or director, or the office of the District 
Administrator, of his/her desire to appeal an unresolved complaint. Where an 
administrative employee provided the initial response to the complaint, such notification 
will automatically be treated as a request for reconsideration.  

2. The District will assign an administrative employee to further investigate the complaint 
and to issue an administrative response to the complainant. 

3. If the complainant remains dissatisfied with the administrative response on 
appeal/reconsideration, the complainant may request a final administrative 
review/reconsideration of the complaint from the District Administrator. The District 
Administrator will then provide the final administrative response to the complaint.  

 
Complaints not resolved at the District Administrator level may be appealed to the Board. 
Appeals to the Board shall be made in writing and presented to the Board through the 
District Administrator. The District Administrator shall in conjunction with other staff prepare a 
report with information about the complaint, the District’s response(s) and recommendations 
to the Board. The Board shall base its decision on this report unless it desires to meet with the 
complainant, meet with any staff member, order further investigation, or otherwise 
supplement the record. The Board reserves the right to summarily affirm or reverse the final 
administrative response with or without further comment or explanation.  

  
Cross References: 
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WASB PRG 870 Sample Rule 1 
 
Adoption Date: 
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Policies of the Board of Education 

Series 800: School Community Relations 
 
 

PARENT ORGANIZATION/BOOSTER CLUB RELATIONS AND INFORMATION 
GUIDELINES 

881.1-Exhibit 
 

Parent Teacher Organizations and Booster Clubs are very important partners with the school 
district in promoting and enhancing school programs and activities. The Board of Education 
encourages these groups and welcomes parent and community involvement in the schools. The 
main focus of these groups should be to provide support for the students involved in their 
respective programs. However, because of the partnership, there needs to be an understanding of 
certain state laws and school policies and procedures to protect parent/community members, 
school staff, students, and the district as a whole. Parent organizations and Booster Clubs may 
operate within the District’s fiscal accounting system or outside the District’s fiscal accounting 
system with separate banking accounts and Tax Payer ID numbers. Please review the following 
outline and if you have any questions please contact the building principal or superintendent for 
answers or further explanation. 

 
Gifts to the District (non-fundraising gifts) 
• All gifts of money, materials or equipment to the school district or district programs must be 

reviewed and approved by the Board of Education and become the property of the district. 
• A letter outlining the gift should be forwarded to the superintendent for action at the next 

regularly scheduled Board meeting. 
 

Fundraising 
• For Parent Organizations and Booster Clubs operating within the District’s fiscal accounting 

system, fundraising activities shall be approved, through the District’s fundraising procedures, 
as follows: 
FUNDRAISING GOAL REVIEW & APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS 
Up to $9,999 Building Principal* – Review & Approve 
$10,000 to $24,999 Building Principal* – Review & Recommend Approval to District 

Administrator 
District Administrator – Final Approval 

$25,000 + District Administrator – Review and Recommend Approval to 
Board of Education 

Board of Education – Final Approval 
*The Activities Director shall follow the review/approval process for Booster Club fundraising 
activities. 

• For Parent Organizations and Booster Clubs operating outside the District’s fiscal accounting 
system with separate banking accounts and Tax Payer ID numbers, fundraising activities may 
be approved and is encouraged, through the District’s fundraising procedures, as follows: 
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FUNDRAISING GOAL REVIEW & APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS 
Up to $9,999 Building Principal* – Review & Approve 
$10,000 to $24,999 Building Principal* – Review & Recommend Approval to 

District Administrator 
District Administrator – Final Approval 

$25,000 + District Administrator – Review and Recommend Approval to 
Board of Education 

Board of Education – Final Approval 
*The Activities Director shall follow the review/approval process for Booster Club fundraising 
activities. 

 
• Door to door fundraising is prohibited for students below grade 9. 
• Fundraising efforts should be developed so as to not compete with local business or other 

community fundraising activities. 
• Student involvement in fundraising activities must be totally voluntary. 
• Children are permitted to participate jointly with their parent/guardian in fundraising activities. 
• Principals may approve in-school fundraisers using concession or ticket sales. 
• Individual family incentives shall not be utilized in fundraising at the elementary and/or middle 

school level. Participation in fundraising activities is to be voluntary on the part of students 
and families. 

• Each booster club will provide an annual report of fundraising efforts and expenditures to the 
Director of Business Services Activities Director. 

• Individual or family incentives prizes for raising the most funds or selling the most products is 
not allowed at the elementary or middle school level. 

• No student under the age of twelve may be involved in fund raising activities without written 
parental approval. The district discourages fund raising by students under the age of twelve. 

• There is to be no solicitation of students in school or advertising by non-school groups in 
schools without the superintendent’s permission. 

• The use of fund-raising companies is discouraged and is restricted by policy (374). 
• Each booster club or parent organization must have its own raffle license to conduct raffle 

events. 
 

Staff Relations 
• Staff members (coaches, advisors, directors, supervisors, teachers, etc.) may not receive any 

compensation of any kind for their assigned activities other than that provided by the school 
district. 

• Gifts to staff members can only be of minimal value (i.e. plaques, t-shirts, etc.) 
• Coaches, advisors or staff members cannot act as agents or solicitors for the sale of books, 

supplies, or equipment used by the district or district students. All business related gratuities 
are strictly forbidden. 

• Only the Board of Education can add or delete coaching, teaching, or advisor positions. This 
includes volunteers (unpaid staff). 

• Administration supervises staff members and makes recommendations to the Board of 
Education as to their employment. 
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PTO/PAC and Booster Club officers should be provided a copy of this information annually by 
the principal and acknowledge its receipt. 

 
PTO/PAC/Booster Club:  

 
Officers: 

 
 

Date 
 
 

Date 
 
 

Date 
 
 

881.1-Exhibit continued 
 
 

Legal Ref.: Sections 19.59 Wisconsin Statutes 
103.23 
103.67 
118.12 
946.10 
946.12(3) 
946.13 

 
Cross Ref.: 374, Student Fundraising Activities 

850, Public Sales and Solicitations on School Property 
851, Advertising in the Schools 

 
Adopted: August 2000 

 
Revised: July 2002 

March 2006 
July 2010 
August 2018 
XXX, 2025 

Waunakee Community School District 
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ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS 

Policy 445  

Waunakee Community School District Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 

(This sample policy provides guidance for student interviews with law enforcement officials 
during the school day, and makes a distinction between school-initiated and law enforcement-
initiated student interviews. In this sample, school personnel are required to attempt to notify 
parents and guardians of such interviews.) 
 
The District recognizes that cooperation with law enforcement agencies is necessary for the 
protection of students, for maintaining a safe environment in the District schools, and for 
safeguarding all school property. At the same time, the District recognizes its responsibility to 
protect the educational process and to provide for the concerns of parents and guardians 
regarding the welfare of their children. 
 
Law enforcement officials shall be called to the school when laws may have been violated and 
in situations that threaten the safety of students, employees and/or the public. In these situations, 
law enforcement officials may interview students in accordance with Board policy and 
established procedures. Law enforcement-initiated student interviews that are not school 
related shall not be conducted on school premises during the school day, except in 
emergencies or as specifically required by law. 
 
Reasonable and appropriate attempts shall be made to notify the parent(s) or guardian of any 
student who is interviewed by a law enforcement official on school premises during the school 
day, with advance notice encouraged but not strictly required. 
 
All student interviews with law enforcement officials conducted on school premises during the 
school day shall receive prior approval of the building principal or designee. If a request for a 
student interview is denied, the building principal or designee shall state the reason for such 
denial. Law enforcement officials may appeal decisions made by the building principal or 
designee to the District Administrator. 
 
This policy is not applicable to situations related to allegations of child abuse and neglect. 
 
Legal References: 
 
Wisconsin Statutes 
Section 48.981(3)(c) [child abuse/neglect investigations; authority to interview child without 

parent permission] 
Section 118.125(2) [confidentiality of student records; allows record sharing with law 

enforcement and other agency officials under certain circumstances, 
including student health and safety] 

Section 118.257(2) [liability exemption for student referral to law enforcement officials for 
alcohol and other controlled substances] 

Section 165.68 [address confidentiality program] 
Section 946.40 [refusing to aid officer]  
Section 946.41 [resisting or obstructing officer]  
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Cross References: 
 
WASB PRG 445 Sample Policy 2 
347 Student Records 
446 Student Search Activities 
 
Adoption Date:  2/14/83  
 
Revised:  March 1994  

March 1996  
4/13/98  
July 2002  
August 2013 
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PROCEDURES FOR STUDENT 
INTERVIEWS WITH LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS 

 445-Rule 

Waunakee Community School District  Page 1 of 2 
  
(This sample rule outlines procedures to be followed for student interviews with law enforcement 
officers during the school day, whether school-initiated or law enforcement-officer initiated.) 
 
Law enforcement officers should make every reasonable attempt to interview students outside 
of the school setting except in cases where the school has requested law enforcement 
assistance, in emergencies, or as specifically required by law. 
 
All student interviews with law enforcement officers on school premises during the school day will 
follow the procedures listed below: 
 
1. When the school has requested law enforcement assistance, the law enforcement officer 

may interview the student. When, on their own initiative, law enforcement officers deem it 
necessary to interview a student on school premises during the school day, they shall inform 
the building principal or designee and receive authorization to conduct the interview. 

2. Every effort should be made to minimize school disruption by: 

 a. Conducting plain clothes interviews whenever possible. 

 b. Having school personnel notify students individually when an interview is to be 
conducted. 

 c. Interviewing the student in a setting providing as much privacy as is reasonably possible. 

 d. Interviewing the student during non-instructional time (e.g., study hall, lunch) whenever 
possible. Interviews should not be done during an exam period except in an emergency.  

3. The building principal or designee may be present during the law enforcement officer 
interview as determined appropriate by the building principal/designee and consistent with 
law enforcement department agency standards and applicable legal requirements. 

4. A reasonable effort will be made to contact the parent or guardian of a minor student in 
advance of the interview, except for cases involving allegations of child abuse or neglect. 
The interview may proceed prior to notification of the parent or guardian if (a) the situation is 
determined by law enforcement and the building principal/designee to require prompt 
action; (b) the situation is determined to be of a serious nature; or (c) the attempt to contact 
the parent or guardian has been unsuccessful. When the District has been unable to make 
contact with a parent or guardian prior to the interview, the building principal or designee 
shall give written notification to the student’s parent or guardian informing them of the 
interview.   
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 445-Rule 

Waunakee Community School District  Page 2 of 2 
  
5. Student record information shall be made available to law enforcement officers in 

accordance with the District’s student records policy and procedures and applicable legal 
requirements.    

Generally, school liaison officers assigned to work with students in the school setting may 
communicate and interact with students in the same manner as school personnel except when 
required to carry out law enforcement activities.  

In cases where the law enforcement officer takes the student into custody or asks the student to 
leave the school building and accompany the officer to another location for questioning or 
protection or services, the building principal or designee shall be notified of the action. If the 
student is a minor, the building principal or designee shall notify the student’s parent or guardian 
that the student is no longer in school or under school supervision, except in cases involving 
allegations of child abuse or neglect. 

  
Cross References: 
 
WASB PRG 445 Sample Rule 1 
 
Adoption Date: March 1996  
 
Revised:   4/13/98  
   July 2002  
   August 2013 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

SEX OFFENDER NOTIFICATION 
882.2 

 
When the Division of Probation and Parole determines that a sex offender falls in a category that 
requires community notification or if it determines that notification is in the best interests of the 
community, the Division will notify the Superintendent of the Waunakee Community School 
District.  The Probation and Parole Agent shall prepare information for delivery to the 
Superintendent and the Waunakee Community School District school principals. 
 
Information delivered will be: 
 - the location of the offender (street or area) 
 - description of the offense and patterns of conduct 
 - conditions of his/her supervision 
 - physical description 
 - vehicle description (if any) 
 - name and phone number of Probation and Parole contact person 
 
The Division of Probation and Parole Agent will meet with the Superintendent or designee and a 
representative of the Village Police Department or Sheriff’s Department to coordinate a 
community response. 
 
Upon notification by the Superintendent, the elementary and middle school principals will 
prepare a letter to parents/guardians which will be placed in a sealed envelope and either mailed 
home or sent home with students.  Teachers will be instructed to review Protective Behaviors 
with their students. 
 
 
 
Cross Ref.: 882.1-Exhibit, Job Description Police-School Liaison (PSL) Program 
 
Adopted: March 1996 
  July 2002 

 
Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 

 
 

SAMPLE LETTER TO PARENTS 
882.2 Exhibit 

 
Dear Parents/Guardians: 
 
A Wisconsin Parole Bureau Officer has informed one of the District’s principals that a convicted 
sex offender has moved into the Waunakee Community School District attendance area, living 
on 
                                       Street.  According to the parole officer, this man/woman has a past 
history of                                            .  Two conditions of his/her parole are                                      
 
His/her description is as follows: 
 
   (Include name of street, description of offender, 
   offender’s method of operation, and conditions 
   of his/her parole). 
 
Because of the potentially frightening nature of this situation, we do not want explicit 
information given to children at school.  Teachers have been reminded to inform their classes 
about what they have learned in their “Protective Behaviors” program.  Each family should 
decide what to tell their children and how the children should act to best protect themselves. 
 
If you need any further information, or if you have any information regarding any attempts by 
someone to entice children using the mode of operation mentioned in this letter, please contact 
the Police Department. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Principal 
 
 
Adopted: March 1996 
  July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

RELATIONS WITH FIRE AUTHORITIES 
883 

 
The school administration will cooperate in every way possible in the inspection of buildings and 
school facilities by local fire authorities and will comply with local and state recommendations 
as soon as possible.   
 
Members of the local fire departments play a vital role in the school safety program.  It shall be 
the responsibility of the District Safety Coordinator and each building Principal to: 
 
 a) establish and maintain relationships with the local fire department. 
 
 b) work with his/her faculty in determining the nature and timing of the fire 

department's participation in the school program. 
 
 c) coordinate and supervise the planned activities. 
 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Sections  118.07(2) Wisconsin Statutes 
    121.02(l)(i) 
  PI 8.01 (2)(i) Wisconsin Administrative Code 
 
Cross Ref.: 720, District Safety Policy 
  721, Buildings and Grounds Inspections 
  723-Rule, Emergency Plan Procedures 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002 
  XXXX, 2025 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

RELATIONS WITH ARMED SERVICE RECRUITERS 
886 

 
The Waunakee Community School District shall provide, on request by a military recruiter or an 
institution of higher education, access to the names, addresses, and telephone listings for 
secondary students.  However, parents may request that such information not be released for their 
child without prior written parental consent. 
 
The Waunakee Community School district shall give military recruiters the same right of access 
to secondary students as is provided generally to post secondary institutions and prospective 
employers. 
 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Sections 118.125 Wisconsin Statutes 
    120.13 
  Family Education Rights and Privacy Act 
  Elementary and Secondary Education Act 2002 
 
Cross Ref.: 347-Rule, Student Records Procedures 
  District Directory Data 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised March 1994 
  July 2002 

    Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

EDUCATION AGENCY RELATIONS GOALS 
890 

 
The Board of Education appreciates the place and importance of an educational system in its 
greater environment, which includes other organizations and institutions dedicated to education.  
It believes that much is gained through cooperative endeavors with other agencies. 
 
In order to make a maximum contribution to education, within the District and to other 
educational agencies, the Board establishes these broad goals: 
 
 1) To encourage liaison with other educational agencies. 
 
 2) To supply educational services to and/or share with other educational agencies. 
 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 

Waunakee Community School District 
 

97



Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS 
891.1 

 
The District cannot provide a highly comprehensive high school curriculum to fulfill the 
individual needs of all its students.  Also, the District may not be able to provide all the 
necessary programs, as mandated by state law for children with children with disabilities within 
the Waunakee Schools.  In order to maximize educational opportunities for the children of the 
Waunakee Community School District, the superintendent and the administrative staff are 
directed to investigate cooperative programs with other school districts in the area. 
 
The Board may contract with Cooperative Educational Service Agency, Number Two (CESA 
#2) for specialized shared services.  The superintendent shall annually submit to the Board, for 
its approval, the CESA contract with services outlined. 
 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Sections 120.13(24), (26) and (26m) Wisconsin Statutes 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

RELATIONS WITH COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
892 

 
The Board of Education desires that staff and students of the District to benefit in every feasible 
way from resources provided by the colleges and universities of our area.  The superintendent is 
to keep the Board informed of all opportunities for shared and cooperative services between the 
District and institutions of higher learning.  Additionally, staff members are encouraged to seek 
out and utilize the services of college and university faculty members who are willing to serve 
District schools as instructional resource persons. 
 
 
 
Cross Ref.: 343.4, Youth Options Program 
  353, Community Resources 
  892.1, Student Teachers and Interns 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

STUDENT TEACHING AND INTERNSHIPS 
892.1 

 
The Board of Education, recognizing its responsibility to improve the quality of teacher training 
and the contributions student teachers can make to Waunakee Community School District, 
encourages and authorizes the superintendent to arrange for the supervision and training of a 
reasonable number of such teachers in the Waunakee Community School District each year. 
 
The importance of the teacher training function to the future of education and the need to assure 
high quality performance in our schools require student teachers to be placed with experienced 
teachers of demonstrated competence.  Professional staff supervising student teachers must have 
completed two years of teaching in the Waunakee Community School District, and have the 
building principal's approval. 
 
The teacher training institution will be expected to provide liaison personnel who will discuss 
with the building principal and with the teacher to whom the student is assigned the broad 
objectives which the institution believes should bs sought for the student.  Such personnel are 
free to visit the classrooms to observe the practice teacher at work. 
 
It is expected that the teacher training institution will arrange the schedule of the student teacher 
to provide sufficient time in the classroom in order that continuity of experience for the practice 
teacher and the students is insured. 
 
Student teachers are agents of the Waunakee Community School District and, as such, shall be 
covered by the District's liability insurance. 
 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Sections  118.19 Wisconsin Statutes 
    120.02(1)(a) 
    PI 3, Wisconsin Administrative Code 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 

Waunakee Community School District 
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NON-DISTRICT RESEARCH 
INVOLVING DISTRICT SCHOOLS OR 
PROGRAMS  

Policy 336 

Waunakee Community School District Page 1 of 2 
 
(This sample policy establishes expectations for district employees and non-District third parties 
to obtain advance permission for independently-initiated research projects and studies that 
involve the district. This sample also assigns authority for the approval or denial of such requests.)  
 
The School Board generally encourages the District’s professional employees to contribute to the 
field of education through research and other scholarly work that, for example, studies or 
evaluates methods of instruction, student learning, or innovative practices. However, it is also 
important that such activities be properly planned, vetted, and authorized. In some cases, the 
District may reject well-intended research proposals due to concerns with ethical research 
practices, limitations on the use of certain records/information, the appropriate allocation and 
use of District resources, or possible disruptions to District program operations.  

Accordingly, if any District employee or non-District third party wishes to independently initiate 
any research project or study that involves the District, either on his/her  their own behalf or in 
collaboration with others, the individual shall first request and obtain written permission to 
undertake the activity from [insert position(s) with approval authority, e.g., the Board or the 
District Administrator]the appropriate Director of Instruction for the District building level if any of 
the following apply:  

1. The research or study would be likely to be considered a type of “human subject research.”  
Examples of such research may include activities in which individuals are assigned to a 
control group or experimental group with respect applying some research-related 
intervention, or research that involves the administration of certain surveys or interviews. (In 
the case of a non-District third party’s request, this criteria assumes that the relevant research 
is seeking access to “human subjects” through the District.) 

2. The research or study would be conducted or analyzed using the paid time of any District 
employee(s) or otherwise impose costs on the District that the District has discretion to 
approve or deny.   

3. The research or study would involve the access, use, or disclosure of any individually-
identifiable student record information or other individually-identifiable District data/records 
as to which any applicable state or federal law places relevant restrictions on such access, 
use, or disclosure.   

4. The research or study would require any other special access to District facilities, 
programs/operations, personnel, students, or data beyond that which is generally accessible 
to any member of the public. Examples of data/records that are generally accessible to the 
public include data obtained as the result of a public records request, data that is already 
published by the District and accessible to the public (e.g., on the District website), and 
District data that is publicly available from the Department of Public Instruction.  

A District employee’s or a non-District third party’s current enrollment in or other association with 
an institution of higher education does not change the above requirements for obtaining 
advance permission to conduct a research project or study that involves the District.  
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NON-DISTRICT RESEARCH 
INVOLVING DISTRICT SCHOOLS OR 
PROGRAMS  

Policy 336 

Waunakee Community School District Page 2 of 2 
 
Although appropriate care and caution regarding ethical research practices and ensuring the 
appropriate use and security of confidential records/information must also be exercised with 
District-initiated efforts to evaluate its own programs and operations, this policy is not intended to 
directly apply to intra-District studies or evaluations that are undertaken within the scope of an 
employee’s duties solely for internal purposes or that are otherwise authorized or directed by 
[insert position(s) with approval authority, e.g., the Board or by the District Administrator or his/her 
administrative-level designee.] the appropriate Director of Instruction for the District building 
level. 

 

Legal References: 
 
Wisconsin Statutes 
Subchapter II of Ch. 19 [state public records law]  
Section 118.125 [state student records law]  
Section 120.12(2m) [prohibition on the disclosure of certain employee evaluations]  
 
Federal Laws 
20 U.S.C. §1232h [Protection of Pupil Rights Provision of General Education Provisions; student 

privacy policies required and other privacy and parent’s rights mandates] 
20 U.S.C. §1232(g) [Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act; the federal student records law] 
34 C.F.R. Part 99 [U.S. Department of Education FERPA regulations] 
34 C.F.R. Part 300, Subpart F [U.S. Department of Education IDEA regulations; confidentiality and 

maintenance of records] 
42 U.S.C. §1758(b)(6) [heightened privacy rules for students’ eligibility status and other National 

School Lunch Program records; limitations on local district use of such data]  
 
Cross References: 
 
WASB PRG 336 Sample Policy 1 
333, Parent Rights in Relation to District Programs/Activities and Student Privacy 
347-Rule (1), Student Record Procedures  
526, Personnel Records 823,  
Access to Public Records 
 
Adoption Date: 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 

GUIDELINES FOR RESEARCH AND SURVEY PROJECTS 
893-Rule 

 
A. Approval 

Utilizing of school personnel, students, or student records of the Waunakee Community 
School District for research projects or course requirements must have approval of the 
superintendent before the project is undertaken.  Requests to the superintendent for 
approval shall be made in writing by a faculty representative of that institution of higher 
learning for which the research is being done. 

 
B. Criteria for Approval 

Criteria which the superintendent will use in the approval of research projects conducted 
in the Waunakee Community School District are: 

 1) The approval will be made on the basis of a written description of a well-planned 
project which has had previous approval of a representative of the institution of 
higher learning. 

 2) There shall be no change in the curriculum, scope, and sequence in any grade or 
class as a result of the project. 

 3) No control group shall be denied the use of the best teaching methods in use in 
the school system. 

 4) In the experimental group, the amount of class time devoted to the experimental 
procedures shall not interfere with the regular allotment of time for the program 
of studies. 

 5) The research should be expected to contribute to the improvement of the 
education or general welfare of children. 

 6) Research proposals should be of sufficient scope and depth to justify the time and 
effort of Waunakee students and staff. 

 
C. Regulations Affecting Surveys and Research Projects 
 1) Taping or recording of interviews with students, gathering of personal 

information, testing of students, or obtaining information from student records 
must be approved by the superintendent.  This approval will be granted only after 
a signed release is obtained from the parents/guardians of each student and filed 
with the superintendent.  Consent to participate should always be evidenced by a 
positive response; that is failure to respond should not be interpreted as consent. 

 2) A copy of all tests and questionnaires to be given as part of the project must be 
filed with the superintendent and approval received prior to its use in the schools. 

 3) A copy of all results and any interpretation of results must also be filed with the 
superintendent. 

 4) Non-confidential personnel records of the school staff will be released from these 
records to researchers or college students. 

 5) If the District incurs any cost from cooperating with the research project the 
requesting party will be responsible for the cost. 
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 893-Rule continued 
 

 
 6) Any tests or questionnaires used will protect the privacy rights of students and 

parents/guardians. 
 7) Confidential personnel records of the school staff will not be released to 

researchers. 
 

D. Requirements for Parental Consent 
When parental consent is required, parents/guardians are to be informed of the following 
by the researchers: 

 1) the project's purpose; 
 2) how the student was selected; 
 3) the procedure to be followed including a clear and easily understood description 

of the child's involvement; 
 4) anticipated benefits for general knowledge, the student and the school district; 
 5) possible physical psychological, legal or other risks; 
 6) whether students will be personally identifiable and to whom; 
 7) to whom results will be available and for what purposes; 
 8) participant's or parent's right to inspect materials before consenting and to 

withdraw consent at any time; 
 9) the person to whom inquiries should be addressed before, during and after the 

project; and, 
 10) that the school is neither conducting nor sponsoring the project, if that is the case. 
 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Sections 118.125 Wisconsin Statutes 

Chapter 19, Subchapters II and IV Protection of Pupil Rights Provision of the 
General Education Provisions Act (20 USC 1232h) 

  Family Education Rights and Privacy Act 
 
Adopted: 1/15/90 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002   

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

STATE EDUCATION AGENCY RELATIONS 
894 

 
The Board of Education declares its desire to work in close cooperation and harmony with the 
Department of Public Instruction.  The superintendent is instructed to establish healthy 
communications and relationships as well as to work cooperatively in every way with the 
Department.  However, the superintendent should promote and preserve the school district's 
interest when an issue of dispute or contention arises with the DPI. 
 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 800:  School-Community Relations 
 
 

RELATIONS WITH THE WISCONSIN 
INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION 

895 
 
The District supports the Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Association (WIAA) as an 
organization that promotes self-discipline and outlets for the students of the District.  The Board 
of Education shall, therefore, pursue an active voice in WIAA deliberations with 
representative(s) to WIAA membership meetings. 
 
The Board appoints as its WIAA representative the District's Athletic Director.  The 
representative shall report periodically to the Board on WIAA business and developments. 
 
Before every membership meeting of the WIAA, the District's representative or superintendent 
shall report to the co-curricular committee and then the Board on issues to be voted upon at the 
WIAA membership meeting.  The Board and its WIAA representative shall decide the district's 
position on issues pending before the WIAA meeting, and representative shall cast the votes 
accordingly.  The District shall abide by the by-laws and regulations of the WIAA. 
 
 
Adopted: 2/14/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development 
 
 

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT GOALS 
910 

 
Each school community shall have an advisory role in designing its school facilities and 
services.  In addition to community involvement, the processes of facilities design should utilize 
expertise of the local and central office staff, the hired consultant, and expertise available 
elsewhere.  The latest and best information and ideas regarding educational facilities shall be 
utilized for planning within the District.   
 
The Board of Education establishes these broad goals for facilities development: 
 
> To integrate facilities planning with other aspects of planning in a comprehensive 

program of educational problem-solving. 
 
> To base educational specifications for school buildings on identifiable learner needs. 
 
> To design for sufficient flexibility to permit program modification or the installation of 

new programs. 
 
> To design school buildings as economically as feasible, providing that learner needs are 

effectively and adequately met by the design. 
 
> To involve the community, local school staff, available experts, and the latest in related 

current developments and research in building plans and specifications. 
 
> To design school buildings for maximum potentiality for community use. 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Sections 120.12 (1) Wisconsin Statutes 
    120.13 
 
Adopted: 1/10/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development 
 
 

FACILITIES PLANNING 
920 

 
The Waunakee Board of Education is responsible for the regular operation and orderly 
development of its physical plan.  For this reason, the Board will concern itself with both short 
and long-range planning as it relates to the properties of the Waunakee Community School 
District.  The superintendent and his/her administrative staff will periodically submit for Board 
consideration plans for facilities improvement and maintenance, additions, and construction. 
 
The District facilities plans will be subject to systematic study, revision, and extension from time 
to time and the respective construction projects will be acted upon individually when proposed 
for implementation. 
 
The Board's building program will be designed to provide adequate facilities to conduct full time 
elementary and secondary education programs for all students attending school in the Waunakee 
Community School District. 
 
The Board also believes that, whenever possible, parents/guardians and other community 
representatives, as well as principals, teachers, and central office staff members, should be 
involved in the planning process. 
 
 
Cross Ref.: 732, Buildings and Grounds Maintenance 
 
Adopted: 1/10/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development        
 
 

PETITIONS FOR FACILITY IMPROVEMENT 
921 

I. Policy Statement  
 

The Board of Education appreciates the willingness and desire of external and internal 
individuals/groups to partner with the Waunakee Community School District (WCSD) to 
improve school sites and/or school facilities. The Board is prepared to respond favorably 
when such proposals are shown to be in harmony with district goals and objectives. This 
policy sets forth the conditions and procedures necessary for such response.  

 
II. Purpose  
 

The purpose of this policy is to ensure that facility improvements or changes proposed by 
external and internal individuals/groups meet WCSD established criteria relative to 
materials, equipment, alterations, and funding.  

 
III. Definitions  
 

Within the context of this policy, the following definitions apply:  
A. Existing Facilities – Currently constructed school buildings and facilities, 

including grounds, owned by the District.  
B. Improvement Project – Any project that results in a permanent physical change in 

any school facility or on any site owned by the District.  
C. Inspections – Examinations of completed work by the Director of 

Facilities/Designee and applicable inspection by the Village of Waunakee.  
D. Permanent Physical Change – Improvements to existing facilities that include but 

are not limited to the following: trees, concession stands, dugouts, canopies, 
concrete or asphalt pathways, fences, school signs w/brick or concrete base, walls, 
playground areas, playground equipment, additional parking lot(s), driveway(s).  

E. Permit – The Village of Waunakee approval to begin construction of any building 
improvements or site changes to school property.  

F. Petitioners – Community individuals or groups proposing improvements to school 
facilities or sites. 

G. Sketch Plan – A document showing the dimensions, elevations, type of 
construction or site improvement, and location of the improvement on the site.  
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921 continued 
IV. Standards  
 

A. Proposal Petitioners may submit proposals for a permanent physical improvement 
to a school facility or site owned by the District*. The request should be directed 
initially to the Building Level Principal or Athletic Director and copied to the 
Director of Facilities.  

B. The Director of Facilities will carry out a preliminary evaluation of all proposals, 
including the finances and manpower to maintain the donation. If the Director's 
preliminary evaluation reveals no impracticality in the proposal, he/she will 
arrange to assist the petitioners in completing the appropriate form necessary to 
ensure compliance with the requirements described above.  

C. The proposal will be formally evaluated by the District Administrator and 
considered for approval by the Facilities Committee and then the School Board. 

D. Policy 840 Public Gifts to the Schools specifies the guidelines to meet the 
petitioners' proposals.  

E. The following process will be followed to obtain approval:  
1. A statement of purpose and functionality of the improvement, including 

appropriate background data. 
2. Sketch plans showing dimensions, elevations, type of construction or site 

improvement and site location. 
3. How the necessary health and safety precautions will be provided. 
4. For any structure, the intended usage and maximum personnel and 

equipment occupancy. 
5. Provisions for security from vandalism and unauthorized occupancy 

during construction or when not in use for intended purpose. 
6. How the exterior will relate to other nearby existing structures and 

landscaping (i.e., aesthetics). 
7. An estimate of cost. 
8. Estimated cost in staff time to complete the project. 
9. Sources of non-school funds to complete the project, including inkind 

donations. 
10. If the proposal results in additional annual operating, maintenance, and/or 

repair costs/replacement costs these are to be submitted with a method of 
paying on going expenses. 

11. The source of labor required for the construction or improvement, i.e., 
private contractors, booster club members, students, list of proposed 
contractors, etc.  Contracting will be done by the District. 

12. Estimated time to complete the improvement after receiving approval to 
proceed. 

13. The Director of Facilities will determine if a Certificate of Insurance needs 
to be on file prior to the beginning of any project. 

F. All approvals will be written and neither work nor fundraising may commence 
without authorization by the School Board. 
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921 continued 
 

G. No conditions are to be attached to site improvement proposals which would 
restrict the use of the facilities to any person or group. 

H. Upon completion of work, final inspections will be conducted by the petitioned, 
the Director of Facilities, Principal/Designee, and a municipal inspector, if 
appropriate. 

I. The Board reserves the right to name or not name any donated improvement. 
 

*District Employee’s who would like to make permanent changes to facilities (including 
painting walls) must also submit a plan for approval. 

 
V. Delegation of Authority  
 

The District Administrator is authorized to develop appropriate procedures for the 
implementation of this policy.  

 
 
Adopted: June 2010            Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development        
 
 

FACILITY IMPROVEMENT 
921-Rule 

 
I. Responsibilities of the Administrator Overseeing the Improvement  

 
A. On behalf of the petitioner(s) proposing the improvement, the 

Administrator will contact the Director of Facilities to obtain the necessary 
forms needed for proposed improvements to school sites or facilities.  

B. If approval is granted by the Waunakee Community School District 
(WCSD) to   proceed with any improvement project, the Administrator, in 
collaboration with the Director of Facilities and Business Manager, has the 
following responsibilities:  
1. Overseeing the project to completion in accordance with the 

approved plans and time schedule and hiring all contractors. 
2. Overseeing correction of any damage done to existing facilities on 

the site using WCSD specified materials. (Examples include 
damage to concrete or blacktop paving, sod or lawn, drainage 
facilities, underground utility lines, etc.)  

3. Ensuring the availability of all funds donated by the petitioner that 
are needed for the project  

4. Regularly monitoring the project activities to identify potential 
exposures that could result in injury or property damage  

5. Ensuring that all work is performed during times when school is 
not in session. An exception may be made with the approval of the 
Director of Facilities 

6. Ensuring compliance with all regulations imposed by building 
permits, federal and local laws, and the district safety protocols.  

 
II. Responsibilities of the Director of Facilities  
 

A. Determining that the proposal meets all the requirements of this policy and 
Policy 840 Public Gifts to Schools  

B. Determining the significance and appropriateness of the proposed   
improvement with review by the Director of Facilities.  

C. When applicable, ensuring the petitioner obtains insurance, permits, 
licenses, etc., as required by the Board/WCSD and county agencies, prior 
to the start of work.  

D. Recommending approval or disapproval of the project to the Business 
Manager 
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921-Rule continued 
 
 

E. Supervising or delegating supervision to staff to ascertain that all work is 
carried out in accordance with approved plans, permits, regulations, and 
acceptable construction practices.  

 
III. Responsibilities of the Business Manager 
 

A. Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Director of Facilities and after 
performing additional review of the proposal, the Business Manager will 
present the proposal to the Finance, Facilities, and Transportation 
Committee then the School Board for Approval.  

B. Notifying petitioner(s) of the project of the approval to proceed.  
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted:  June 2010                                                Waunakee Community School District 
 
 

113



Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development 
 
 

FACILITIES CAPITALIZATION PROGRAM AND BOND CAMPAIGNS 
922 

 
Board campaigns for the purpose of erecting or furnishing school buildings or purchasing school 
sites shall be pursued and conducted in accordance with state law requirements. 
 
Before such a bond referendum, specific needs for facilities shall be made clear to the general 
public and careful estimates shall be made as to the amounts required for the sites, buildings, and 
equipment. 
 
The Board may also incur indebtedness for facility improvement under Wisconsin Statutes that 
do not require the Board to submit that question to the voters. 
 
Following approval by the voters, the bonds to be issued shall be advertised locally and 
nationally, the date of issue being coordinated with tax collection dates, payments on bonds 
already outstanding, and favorable market conditions.  Disposition of bonds shall then be 
accomplished by public sale on the basis of sealed bids.  The Board reserves the right to reject 
any and all bids. 
 
While the Board should provide the public with information on school building needs, it may not 
use district funds to advocate "yes" votes on bond issues. 
 
It is the policy of the Board to activate a Citizen's Advisory Committee to examine building 
needs in advance of any building program so that the Committee may make its findings known 
both to the Board and to the public. 
 
As the need for bond issue support arises, a Citizen's Advisory Committee to examine building 
needs in advance of any building program so that the Committee may make its findings known 
both to the Board and to the public. 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Sections  67.05 Wisconsin Statutes 
    120.10(5)(5m)(10m)  
    120.15 
 
Adopted: 1/10/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002                                                

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development 
 
 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY MANAGEMENT  
923 

 
 

The Board of Education recognizes the importance of energy efficiency in the operations 
of the district’s buildings.  The Board also acknowledges the importance of efficient use 
of energy resources to the district’s students’ future. 
 
The Board shall direct the district’s administration to: 
 

1) Keep accurate records of energy use in each of its buildings 
 

2) Report efficiency benchmarks to the Board annually 
 

3) Include energy efficiency project options with paybacks of 10 years or less in 
each annual budget for Board consideration 

 
 
 
Legal Ref.:   
 
Adopted: March 2011 
 
  

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development 
 
 

EDUCATIONAL SPECIFICATIONS 
931 

 
The Board of Education shall require the superintendent to develop a set of comprehensive 
educational specifications for the architect when a building proposal is being considered and 
these shall be reviewed by the Board Facilities Committee.  These specifications, which shall 
then be discussed in conferences with the architect, shall include: 
 
> Information concerning the plan of school organization and estimated enrollment in the 

proposed building. 
 
> A description of the proposed curriculum and the teaching methods and techniques to be 

employed. 
 
> A schedule of space requirements, including an indication of relative locations of various 

spaces. 
 
> A desired layout of special areas and the equipment needed for such areas. 
 
> An outline of mechanical features and special finishes desired. 
 
> A description of standard codes and regulations affecting planning. 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Section 120.13 Wisconsin Statutes 
 
Cross Ref.: 910, Facilities Development Goals 
 
Adopted: 1/10/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development 
 
 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS BIDDING AND AWARDS 
933 

 
I. Construction Approaches 

 
 A. Traditional Approach 

 Upon the approval of working drawings and specifications by the Board of 
Education and state agencies, the Board shall solicit bids to be submitted on or 
before a specified time at the office of the Board.  Each bid will be accompanied 
by a bidder's security bond in the amount of 10% of the total bid.  The 
advertisement shall state that the Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids 
and to re-advertise the project, if necessary. 

 
 The architect shall take the responsibility for preparing the advertisements, bid 

forms, bid bond forms, performance and payment bonds, and forms of agreement 
between the Waunakee Board and the successful bidder(s).  Upon receipt of bids, 
they will be opened publicly and entered upon the minutes of the Board.  The 
architect shall assist the Board and school personnel in analyzing the bids.  The 
architect's advice on awarding the contract is of particular value with respect to 
legal aspects of contract provisions which regulate alterations, extras, non-
performance, damages, and security bonds. 

 
 The Board may pre-qualify and/or invite specific firms prior to accepting bids.  

sufficient firms must be invited to assure a competitive process to assure the best 
use of District funds. 

 
 B. Construction Manager and Design Build Approach 

 The Board may determine that it is in the best interest of the District and public to 
construct or remodel facilities in a non-traditional approach.  In these cases, the 
Board will interview qualified providers of services necessary and will select a 
provider on either a bid or negotiated basis. 

 
II. Payment and Assurance Requirements 

 
All District contracts for the performance of labor or furnishing the materials for a public 
improvement or public works project shall meet the payment and assurance requirements 
outlined in state law and District procedures. 
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933 continued 
 

Legal Ref: Section 779.14(lm) Wisconsin Statutes 
 
Cross Ref: 672, Purchasing 
  933.1, Contractor’s Fair Employment Clause 
  933-Rule, Standards for Performance and Payment Assurances 
 
Adopted: 1/10/83 
 
Revised: 4/22/91 
  March 1994 
  August 1998 
  July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development 
 
 

CONTRACTOR'S FAIR EMPLOYMENT CLAUSE 
933.1 

 
Contractors and subcontractors are required not to discriminate against any employee or 
applicant for employment, to be employed in the performance of this contract with respect to 
hiring, tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment because of the person's age, race, 
creed, color, handicap, marital status, sex, national origin, ancestry, sexual orientation, arrest 
record, conviction record, membership in the national guard, state defense force or any reserve 
component of the U. S. military or other factor prohibited by law, except where based on a bona 
fide occupational qualification.  Breach of this covenant may be regarded as a material breach of 
the contract. 
 
Each order or contract, bid, or quotation request issued is to contain the above paragraph. 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Sections 111.31-111.395 Wisconsin Statutes 
 
Cross Ref.: 511, Equal Opportunity Employment 
 
Adopted: 1/10/83 
 
Revised: 4/22/91 
  March 1994 
  July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900: Facilities 

 
 

STANDARDS FOR PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT ASSURANCES 
933-Rule 

  
Part I 

 INTRODUCTION 
 
State law sets forth certain requirements relating to contracts with the Waunakee Community 
District (the “District”), for the performance of labor or the furnishing of materials for a public 
improvement or public work.  These requirements are intended to provide reasonable assurance 
to subcontractors of a prime contractor, that the subcontractors will be paid for their labor and 
materials provided in connection with the project.  The level and type of such assurance is 
dependent on the contract price with the prime contractor. 
 
 Part II 

ASSURANCES 
 
1. For a contract having a contract price of less than $10,000 50,000, the prime contractor 

need not provide any bond, surety or other mechanism providing for prompt payment of 
claims for labor or materials, unless the District determines otherwise. 

 
2. For a contract having a contract price in excess of $10,000 50,000 but not exceeding 

$50,000 100,000, the contract with the prime contractor shall: 
 

a. Allow the District to make direct payments to subcontractors or to pay the prime 
contractor with checks that are payable to the prime contractor and to one or more 
subcontractors; and  

 
b. Require the prime contractor to deposit with the District a payment and performance 

bond assuring payment and performance, unless the bond is waived by application of 
the standards set forth in Part III below. 

 
3. For a contract having a contract price exceeding $50,000 100,000 but not exceeding 

$100,000 249,999, the contract with the prime contractor shall: 
 

a. Allow the District to make direct payments to subcontractors or to pay the prime 
contractor with checks that are made payable to the prime contractor and to one or 
more subcontractors; and 

 
 
 

120



 

   

933-Rule continued 
 
 

b. Require the prime contractor to deposit with the District a payment and performance 
bond.  The District may allow the prime contractor to submit to a different form of  
assurance, such as an irrevocable letter of credit, a bond or an escrow account.  In 
such instance, the alternative form of assurance must be for an amount at least equal 
to the contract price and satisfy the standards for waiving bonds or accepting 
alternative forms of assurance as set forth in Part III below. 

 
4. For a contract having a contract price exceeding $100,000 250,000, the contract with the 

prime contractor shall require a payment and performance bond that satisfies the 
requirements of State law as amended from time to time. 

 
The foregoing dollar limitations on contract thresholds shall be indexed under State law to 
correspond with adjustments promulgated from time to time by the Wisconsin Department of 
Workforce Development.  Further, the foregoing requirements do not apply to a contract for the 
direct purchase of materials by the District. 
 
 Part III 
 STANDARDS FOR WAIVING PAYMENT OF PERFORMANCE BONDS 
 AND ACCEPTING ALTERNATIVE FORMS OF ASSURANCE 
 
In the circumstances identified in Part II above, the District may waive the requirement for a 
payment and performance bond and/or may accept an alternative form of assurance because such 
action is in the best economic interest of the District.  In making these determinations, the 
following matters will be considered, to-wit:  
 
1. The prime contractor has bonding capacity at least three times the amount of the 

proposed contract. 
 
2. The prime contractor has at least five (5) years experience as a prime contractor in the 

construction industry. 
 
3. No meritorious claims for nonpayment for labor performed or materials furnished have 

been asserted or liens filed against the prime contractor within the prior three years with 
respect to any contract. 

 
4. The prime contractor is not a party to any litigation or administrative proceedings, nor so 

far as is known to the prime contractor, is any litigation or administrative proceeding 
threatened, which would, if adversely determined, cause any material adverse change in 
its assets or financial condition of the conduct of its business. 
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933-Rule continued 
 
 
5. The prime contractor is not a party to or is bound by any agreement, instrument or 

undertaking, or subject to any other restriction which would materially adversely affect or 
may in the future so affect the assets, financial condition or business operations of the 
prime contractor. 

 
6. The prime contractor is presently and has been authorized to do business in the State of 

Wisconsin for at least three (3) years prior to the date of the bid; and if the prime 
contractor is a corporation or similar entity, is in good standing under the laws of the 
State of Wisconsin and has complied with all certifications, filings and requirements 
necessary to continue doing construction work with the District. 

 
7. The prime contractor has the valid power and authority to enter into a contract to perform 

construction work with the District. 
 
8. The prime contractor is financially able to meet the terms of the contract, as verified by 

the current financial statement of the contractor submitted to the District, and has 
evidence of available credit limits from a lender acceptable to the District.   

 
9. The prime contractor shall maintain either (a) equity in the contractor’s business; or (b) a 

commitment for credit in an amount equal to the amount of the contract during the term 
of the contract and for the one year following substantial completion of the contract, 
unless otherwise released by the District. 

 
10. The prime contractor obtains lien waivers from any and all subcontractors on the project 

and provides copies of said lien waivers to the District prior to final payment of the 
contract price or as progress payments are made. 

 
11. The prime contractor provides the District with a list of all subcontractors.  If a waiver or 

alternative form of assurance is accepted, the District will notify each of the 
subcontractors named of the waiver and the anticipated date of final payment to the prime 
contractor. 

 
The District may, but shall not be obligated to, consider other factors, in addition to those listed 
above, with regard to whether the bonding requirements should be waived or alternative forms of 
assurance should be substituted.  Examples of such other factors are: 
(a) The cost of obtaining a bond when compared to the contract price; or (b) Any other factors 
that will allow the District to evaluate whether a bond or alternative form of assurance is 
appropriate under the particular/actual circumstances.  In determining whether or not to grant a 
waiver or to accept alternative forms of assurance, the District will consider the foregoing 
matters AND NOTHING CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED AS OBLIGATING 
THE DISTRICT TO GRANT SUCH WAIVER OR ACCEPT THE ALTERNATIVE FORM.  
Such decisions are in the sole discretion of the District. 

122



 

   

933-Rule continued 
 
 

Legal Ref.: Section 779.14, Wis. Stats. 
 
Cross Ref.: 672, Purchasing 
 
Approved: 11/9/98                                                        
 
Revised: April 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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Policies of the Board of Education 
 
Series 900:  Facilities Development 
 
 

SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION 
935 

 
The Board of Education shall require from personnel employed and directly responsible to the 
District a review of the architect's activities in his/her supervision of building construction.  This 
review shall include adequacy of field inspection of the contractor's operations, administrative 
activities of the architect relating to construction, and any other matters relating to the interest of 
the District.  The District's representative shall make periodic reports certifying by his/her 
personal knowledge, that the work of the construction contractor and the architect is being 
performed in accordance with plans, specifications, and contracts. 
 
A change order will first be approved by the superintendent of schools and then submitted to the 
Board for consideration.  If the superintendent decides Board consideration is not necessary, then 
the signature of the superintendent shall be considered Board action. 
 
A change order in the amount of $0- $50,000 will be approved by the superintendent or designee. 
A change order in the amount in excess of $50,000 - $100,000 will be brought to the facility 
committee for consideration and action. A change order in the amount in excess of $100,000 will 
be brought to the full board for consideration and action.   
 
Upon the completion of the building construction and a final inspection of all its aspects by the 
architect, contractors, and school officials, a recommendation for its acceptance is made to the 
Board. 
 
 
Legal Ref.: Section 120.12(1) Wisconsin Statutes 
 
Adopted: 1/10/83 
 
Revised: March 1994 
  July 2002 

Waunakee Community School District 
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CASH RECONCILIATION FOR THE MONTH OF December 2024    

     
 OCB OCB OCB OCB LGIP LGIP WISC MIDAMERICA WISC WISC WISC-209 2022 BOND WISC-210 2023 BOND WISC-211 2024 BOND WISC

 PAYROLL CHECKING DEPOSIT ACCT OPERATING ACCT
Construction ACCT 

Checking                    GENERAL ACCOUNT DENTAL ACCT
CAPITAL PROJECTS 

ACCT TRUST ACCT DEBT SERVICE SCHOLARSHIP ACCT Referendum ACCT Referendum ACCT Referendum ACCT GENERAL TOTALS

(FUND 10)
(FUNDS 

10,21,27,50,60,80,99)
(FUNDS 

10,21,27,50,60,80,99) (Fund 49)
(FUNDS 

10,27,50,80,99) (FUND 10) (FUND 41) (FUND 73) (FUNDS 38,39) (FUND 21) (FUND 49) (FUND 49) (FUND 49) (FUNDS 39 AND 49)

BEGINNING BALANCE 195,897.60 2,134,342.03 116,061.16 1,938,216.47 500,930.43 393,621.20 0.00 719,287.87 1,757,819.37 343,167.83 10,979,018.46 3,405,599.91 0.00 90,059.47 22,574,021.80
   

REVENUES:  
+ DEPOSITS 5,175,297.24 6,791,978.30 1,345,363.72 3,000,000.00 6,397,444.53 61,437.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 210,530.31 14,594,960.20 0.00 37,577,011.50
+ INTEREST 5,137.08 15,779.06 1,051.11 6,680.53 7,459.95 1,442.92 0.00 1,006.91 6,542.50 1,221.06 42,270.02 8,029.03 3,881.92 335.83 100,837.92

  
TOTAL REVENUES 5,180,434.32 6,807,757.36 1,346,414.83 3,006,680.53 6,404,904.48 62,880.12 0.00 1,006.91 6,542.50 1,221.06 42,270.02 218,559.34 14,598,842.12 335.83 37,677,849.42

 
EXPENSES:  
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 1,250,890.59 1,266,829.07 4,460,800.88 6,415,300.00 71,545.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 $0.00 16,465,366.36                          
PAYROLL 5,301,943.85 5,175,297.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,477,241.09

0.00  
TOTAL EXPENSES 5,301,943.85 6,426,187.83 1,266,829.07 4,460,800.88 6,415,300.00 71,545.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 26,942,607.45

 
ENDING BALANCE 74,388.07 2,515,911.56 195,646.92 484,096.12 490,534.91 384,955.50 0.00 720,294.78 1,764,361.87 344,388.89 11,021,288.48 624,159.25 14,598,842.12 90,395.30 33,309,263.77

No December STMT  
BANK BALANCES-SKYWARD  

 
ENDING BANK BALANCE 74,388.07 2,515,911.56 171,949.02 4,409,289.55 490,534.91 384,955.50 0.00 720,294.78 1,764,361.87 344,388.89 11,021,288.48 624,159.25 14,598,842.12 90,395.30 37,210,759.30
OUTSTANDING ACH 514,281.27 23,697.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 537,979.17
ACTUAL BALANCE -439,893.20 2,515,911.56 195,646.92 484,096.12 490,534.91 384,955.50 0.00 720,294.78 1,764,361.87 344,388.89 11,021,288.48 624,159.25 14,598,842.12 90,395.30 32,794,982.50

SKYWARD BALANCE -439,893.20
 0.00

This account can have 
a negative balance due 
to the WRS pymt. 
outstanding due at the 
end of the following 
month. 
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Create  Fundraisers  Schools  Resources  Administration

2025  Waunakee  Scholarship  Fund
Drive

n  Posi *  Tweet (/> Embed in  Shaie a  Email

Raised

Not  active

$55,000
Goal SuppOrteTS

0% to goal

Donate lo ihls campaign:

mmmtmtmtam
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About  this  fundraiser

About  this fundmlser:

Thls year  marks  the 59th anniversary  of the Waunakee  Scholarshlp  Fundl  Since Its In>ptlon

In 1966, the fund has awarded  $j449,599  hi scholarshlps  to 6,336 students  pursulng higher

eduaiffon  followlng  graduation.  Last  year, $64,725  In scholarshlps  was awarded.  This has

been posslble  only  bemuse  of the genemslty  of our  wonderful  oommunlty.  The money

oolleded  Is distributed  equally  to seniors  who apply  for the scholarship  and partldpate  In the

Fund Drive program.

As the community  grows, so does our student  populatlon  and the need for ongolng support  of

those students.  The 2025 Waunakee  High School graduating  class consists  of 330 students.  It

is anticipated  that 85-90o/o of these students  will attend a poslsecondary  education  institution.

Barbara  Salverson

@ gWaunakee Community €
@  High School

9 %unakee,  Wl

Supporters

Be the  first  to

support!

On Wednesday,  April 23m, the WHS Senlor  Class partdpants  mll  aamtass  %  Waunakee

Community  to ralse  sdiolarshlp  money  that Is then EQUALLY  distributed  to seniors  who apply

for the scholarshipAND  parUclpate In the Fund Drlve. You ain  aim  donate  onllne  through  this

CLAS8MUNITY  page or ffyou  prefer  to send a diedr,  please  make  the died  payable  to :

Waunakee  Sdclarshlp  Fund and mail to 301 Communlty  Drlve,  Waunakee  Wl 53597  0R

dmp  offatthe  high sdiool  main offloe. Our goal this year  Is to ralse $55,000.Agaln,  all money

oollected  Is dlstrlbuted  EQUALLY  to seniors  who apply  for this sdrshlpAND  pagtldpate  In

the Fund Drive. Student  dwcks  are made payabb  to the oollege/unlvers$  that  the student

plans  to atbend. Any  quesflons  mn be dlreded  to waunakeescholarshlp@gmall.mm  or please
vlsit  the sdiolarshlp  websRe at https://whs.waunakee.)cl2.wl.us/oommunity/waunakee-

scholarshlp-drive

Thankj  youl

The Volunteer  Waunakee  Scholarship  Commmee
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SUMMARY REPORT - STUDENT COUNT 2024-25

January 2025 September 2024

Residents 4138 4138
Open Enrollment In 275 273
Open Enrollment Out 60 64
DPI Count Total 4198 4202
Actual Attendance 4413 4411

The DPI count is equal to residents plus open enrollment out.

The actual attendance is equal to residents plus open enrollment in.

The DPI Count changes during the school year over the last five years are as follows.

20-21 September to January 12

21-22 September to January 15

22-23 September to January 12

23-24 September to January 15

24-25 September to January 2

Changes by building, based on residents plus open enrollment students:

Prairie -1

Heritage 9

Arboretum 0

Intermediate 1

Middle -1

High -5

4K -1

Total Change 2
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WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT - SECOND FRIDAY IN JANUARY COUNT 2025

FOR DPI PURPOSES:   OPEN ENROLLMENT- IN STUDENTS ARE NOT COUNTED

                                    OPEN ENROLLMENT- OUT STUDENTS ARE COUNTED

OPEN OPEN

ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

PRAIRIE RESIDENTS IN OUT

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN 0 0

EC/S&L 0 0

FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 85 7 0

FIRST GRADE 88 10 0

SECOND GRADE 115 4 0

THIRD GRADE 105 6 0

FOURTH GRADE 102 8 0

BUILDING TOTAL 495 35 0

OPEN OPEN

ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

HERITAGE RESIDENTS IN OUT

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN 0 0 0

EC/S&L 21 0

FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 80 9 0

FIRST GRADE 111 4 0

SECOND GRADE 94 12 0

THIRD GRADE 102 9 0

FOURTH GRADE 96 8 0

BUILDING TOTAL 504 42 0

OPEN OPEN

ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

ARBORETUM RESIDENTS IN OUT

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN 0 0 0

EC/S&L 0 0

FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 72 7 0

FIRST GRADE 78 3 0

SECOND GRADE 83 3 0

THIRD GRADE 88 2 0

FOURTH GRADE 95 4 0

BUILDING TOTAL 416 19 0

OPEN OPEN

ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

EC-4 TOTALS RESIDENTS IN OUT

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN 222 26 6

EC/S&L 21 0 0

FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 239 21 4

FIRST GRADE 272 22 1

SECOND GRADE 295 16 2

THIRD GRADE 289 23 1

FOURTH GRADE 294 19 1

ELEMENTARY TOTALS 1632 127 15
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OPEN OPEN

ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

INTERMEDIATE RESIDENTS IN OUT

FIFTH GRADE 307 22 4

SIXTH GRADE 310 22 3

BUILDING TOTAL 617 44 7

OPEN OPEN

ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

MIDDLE SCHOOL RESIDENTS IN OUT

SEVENTH GRADE 291 19 2

EIGHTH GRADE 331 22 3

BUILDING TOTAL 622 41 5

OPEN OPEN

ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

HIGH SCHOOL RESIDENTS IN OUT

NINTH GRADE 313 20 6

TENTH GRADE 346 18 12

ELEVENTH GRADE 290 12 9

TWELFTH GRADE 318 13 6

BUILDING TOTAL 1267 63 33

OPEN OPEN

ENROLLMENT ENROLLMENT

PK-12 TOTALS RESIDENTS IN OUT

4138 275 60
4138

TOTAL DPI COUNT 4198

STUDENTS FACTOR FTE

FOUR-YEAR OLD KINDERGARTEN 228 0.6 137

EC 21 0.5 11

FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN 243 1 243

1ST-12TH 3706 1 3706

TOTAL 4198

TOTAL REVENUE CAP FTE 4097
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	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	II. ROLL CALL
	III. CLOSED SESSION - ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION – PER WISCONSIN STATUTES 19.85 (1) (c)(e) (f) and (g).
	A. Review Minutes of January 13, 2025 Meeting
	B. Update and Consideration of Legal Matters Related to the School District Including Current and Potential Actions Involving the School District.
	C. Review Student Discipline/Expulsion Recommendation
	D. Review Individual Teacher/Administrator Contract Recommendations, Resignations, Leaves and Retirements
	E. Review Individual Support Staff/Custodial Recommendations, Resignations and Retirements
	F. Review Individual Co-Curricular Contract Recommendations
	G. Review Summer School Contract Recommendations

	IV. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION – BEGIN REGULAR AGENDA
	V. BOARD DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP
	A. Schedule Future Meetings (if time allows, otherwise it will be done at the end of the meeting)

	VI. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
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	187 Policy 
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	C. Budget Committee
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	020525- Budget Committee Meeting Minutes. REVISED


	D. Policy Committee
	1. Review February 4, 2025 Meeting Minutes
	020424- Policy Committee Meeting Minutes Revised

	2. Policies for Discussion, Review, and Consideration
	a. EV Policies
	EV charging_DRAFT4A Edited

	b. 800 &  900 Series Policies (871 - 935)
	1. Current policies 871, 871 Rule, 871 Exhibit.  Complaints about Curriculum or Instructional Material
	361_1041023
	361_1exhibit 041023
	871
	871-Exhibit
	871-Rule

	2. Current Policy 872 Public Complaints
	WCSD 870samplepolicy1
	WCSD 870samplerule1

	3. Policy 881.1 E Parent Organizations/Booster Club Guidelines
	881 1 Exhibit 082018

	4. Current Policy 882 and 882.1 Student Interviews with Law Enforcement
	WCSD 445samplepolicy2
	WCSD 445samplerule1

	5. 882.2 & 882.2E Sex Offender Notification
	882.2
	882.2 E

	6. 883 Relations with Fire Authorities
	883
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	886

	8. 890 Education Agency Relations Goals
	890
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	892
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	933
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	H. Approve Summer School Contract Recommendations
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	StudentCount2024-25-SummaryRept
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